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NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Appellant Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. (the "Appellant") files this Notice 

of Appeal of the Initial Decision and Default Order (the "Default Order") entered on May 17, 

2012 by Regional Judicial Officer LeeAnn Jensen (the "RJO") in EPA Region 1 Administrative 

Proceeding No. CW A-O 1-20 1 0-0040 (the "Administrative Proceeding"). The Default Order 

assesses civil penalties against the Appellant for certain violations of the Federal Oil Pollution 

Prevention Regulations set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 112, including the failure of the Appellant to 

respond to a request for infonnation and to fully implement Spill Prevention, Control and 

Countenneasure plans. The Appellant appeals the Default Order to the extent it: (1) fixes the 

amount of a claim by the EPA for civil penalties even though such claim is subject to the claims 

adjudication process established in the Appellant ' s bankruptcy case currently pending before the 

United State Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Hampshire; and (2) violates the automatic 

stay by ordering the Appellant to pay the assessed penalty within thirty (30) days of the date on 

which the Default Order becomes final. 



Dated: June 15,2012 APPELLANT MUNCE'S SUPERIOR 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, INC. 

By its attorneys, 

o 

Ro e J. Keach, Esq. 

Je ·ca A. Lewis, Esq. 

Bernstein Shur Sawyer & Nelson, P.A. 

100 Middle Street, P. O. Box 9729 

Portland, Maine 04104-5029 

(207) 774-1200 
rkeach@bernsteinshur.com 
ilewis@bemsteinshur.com 
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Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify that the Notice of Appeal by Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. 
appealing an initial decision and order in the EPA Region 1 Administrative Proceeding No. 
CWA-01-2010-0040 (the "Administrative Proceeding"), was served on the parties as indicated. 

Federal Express 

Federal Express 

Federal Express 

Federal Express 

Dated: June Ie;: 2012 

Clerk of the Board 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Suite 600, 1341 G Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Wanda 1. Santiago 
Paralegal/Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. EPA Region 1 (Mail Code ORA) 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109 

LeeAnn Jensen 
Acting Presiding Officer 
U.S. EPA Region 1 (Mail Code ORA) 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109 

Tonia Bandrowicz, Esq. 
Senior Enforcement Counsel 
Office of Environmental Stewardship 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 1 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

APPELLANT MUNCE'S SUPERIOR 

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, INC. 


By its attorneys, 

ob rt J. Keach, Esq. 
sica A. Lewis, Esq. 


Bernstein Shur Sawyer & Nelson, P.A. 

100 Middle Street, P. O. Box 9729 
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STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION 


The Environmental Appeals Board United States Protection 

(the has appellate jurisdiction over this matter § 22.30. 

This appeal Initial Decision Default Order by 

Munce'sOfficer Region 1 (the penalties 

Superior Petroleum Products, (the to respond to an information 

(the to fully implement Spill Prevention, Control Countenneasure 

Mainplans at locations (collectively, 

Gorham, New Hampshire New Hampshire 615 Main Street, 

620/624 Main Street, Main"), 619 Main Street, Gorham, Hampshire 

Gorham, Hampshire ("620/624 Main"). Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 

timely filed a notice of Default Order on 18,201 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Protection1. Whether the APO in fixing amount 

Agency's (the against Appellant where EPA had previously submitted that 

to the claims adjudication process the Appellant's pending 11 bankruptcy 

Whether APO violated automatic by Appellant to pay 

a;)~';;;;)~"U penalty within thirty (30) days of the on which the Default 

notwithstanding the Appellant's pending chapter 11 bankruptcy case? 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

appeal out the Order civil 

In amount $46,403 for failure to respond to a 308 Letter and to 

final, 

against the Appellant 

implement 

2 




plans at Subject notwithstanding the Appellant's chapter 11 bankruptcy 

case. 

of Environmental Stewardship (the "OES") its Complaint 

and Notice of Opportunity to Request a Hearing on or about June 21, 10 (the 

The alleged that the Appellant had failed to: (1) update and implement SPCC plans at 

443 Main, 615 Main and 619 and (2) an plan at 620/624 Main. The 

service attached to the Complaint states that a copy the Complaint was served by 

mail, return requested, on Harold Munce in his capacity as 

the Appellant. 

On 16, 11, the Appellant and four affiliated entities filed voluntary 

under chapter 11 11 §§ 101 et seq. (the Those jointly 

bankruptcy cases are currently m United States Bankruptcy Court for 

the New (the under In re Munce's 

Superior Petroleum Products, Inc., Docket No. 11-1 

On July 12, 11, the OES a motion (the of an 

order finding Appellant to answer Complaint In Default Motion, 

counsel the stated that the is aware that the KeSD(mOlenrs have a petition for 

relief under chapter 11 the Bankruptcy Code." See ~~.~~~~ at 6. Although 

was aware of existence of the of accompanymg 

Motion states that a copy that document was served only on Munce. No effort 

was to serve the Motion on the Appellant's counsel of record the 

3 




On or about September 9, 2011, filed a proof claim in the Appellant's 

Bankruptcy alleging civil penalties in an unspecified amount for the violations set forth in 

the Complaint. September 9, 1 proof was first Appellant's 

bankruptcy counsel of a dispute between the and the Appellant. EP A 

subsequently amended proof of claim on October 1 2011 and on October 20, 2011. 

On September 21, 2011, Debtors a of bid procedures 

pursuant to which the to auction several assets belonging to Appellant and 

affiliated 1"1""""r,,~,, Those assets included the Properties. The bid procedures were 

approved an auction was on October 1 2011. Inc. as the prnprCTPn 

for numerous including proposed was approved by 

Bankruptcy Court on the sale of Main closed on 2, 2012. 

December 15, 2011, issued an Order to Clarify and Supplement Record 

Appellant filing a Suggestion Bankruptcy 

Response to Order to Clarify and Supplement the Record In 

which Appellant argued that administrative proceeding was stayed by the automatic stay 

established in 362(a) Code and, further, that 

EPA by filing proof of submitted itself to jurisdiction the Bankruptcy Court 

the of adjudicating that claim. 

DOllQt~a to the U15l';'-''''''VH of Bankruptcy by that administrati ve 

proceeding falls the police regulatory powers to automatic stay under 

362(b)(4) of the Bankruptcy 

APO the Order on May 1 2012, finding, inter that 

automatic did not the from civil penalties the Appellant. In 

4 




so ruling, APO heavily on an order by Bankruptcy that 

the automatic a state court action by New of 

Environmental Services seeking injunctive relief for ongoing violations and civil 

the Appellant's contempt a state court order (the 

The Default Order continued on to assess the Appellant respect to 

all four of the including Main. As Default Order the 

must into account a violator's ability to any to be under 33 

U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3) for violations 308 the Act. Although 

Appellant Bankruptcy, APO held that, the of probative 

information Respondent on impact of the penalty on its business, I will make no 

adjustments to the penalty this factor." ~~~~~ at 14. 

The .LJ'",JlaUl also the factors to considered in ...uc,..."",u a 

penalty for a violation section 311 (j) of the must 

economic impact penalty on the violator" "any other matters as justice " 

analysis, the stated 

to accurately determine penalty's 
lies almost exclusively within the control of 

Respondent, however, provided no economic information to EPA. 
Consequently, record nothing as to Respondent's inability to I 
conclude, therefore, that proposed penalty should not be or limited 
on account of Respondent's to pay. 

~~~~~at 19. The APO never considered Appellant's status as a 

in analysis either the economic impact on the violator or any matters justice may 

require. 

Finally, after ""',,'v,,,,, a penalty $46,403, the L.o'''''''.''~A directs Appellant to 

pay the penalty in full no thirty (30) days the on the 

5 




becomes a final Under the terms the Default failure to such payment will 

accruing 

ARGUMENT 

1. 	 Bankruptcy Court is proper fixing the amount of the EPA '5 

claim. 

administrative proceeding not fall within police and 

power exception section 362(b)( 4) Bankruptcy is therefore Although 

actions out of government's authority under Water Act and similar 

legislation may fall outside the of the stay, not all actions the 

protection of police and regulatory power If the primary purpose of a 

governmental action is to r\".,~t",,~t the rather to promote 

public and welfare, such action is not excepted the automatic 

=..:=.:.....!...!-!.!..~~, 274 846, 866 2001); ==:.....;....:...=;.;::...;:..t..-=::.::.c::...::..:..--~=~=, 151 B.R. 

637,639 1993); ~~~~~~~, 115 B.R. 28, 31 S.D.N.Y. 1988). 

In short, state and local govemmental units merely by the 
nominal of their police or regulatory powers, circumvent the prophylaxis 
afforded to and creditors by federal law. a 

acts for a purpose, its initiatives must 
stayed, notwithstanding the exception at 11 U.S.C. 

§ 362(b)(4). 

="-"~==o=, 65 B.R. 988 (D.R.I. 1 

In case at bar, the only objective that achieved by assessing a against 

Appellant, is to the pecumary The failure to maintain 

and current plans IS due to insolvency. to filing 

Bankruptcy the Appellant did not have cash flow to the engineers 

to UULlCHI,.; the SPCC or the structural necessary to implement those plans. 

After Appellant filed 	 Appellant's use cash was to cash 

6 




collateral orders which did not allow for use of cash for purpose addressing 

environmental compliance issues. 

if the underlying administrative IS not by section 362 of 

Bankruptcy Code, however, Bankruptcy Court remains the proper venue for the value 

of the claim. As its Bankruptcy Case, the Appellant was required to file schedules 

a statement financial affairs which detailed all of the Appellant's assets and liabilities as 

of the date the Bankruptcy Case filings in that case, including monthly 

operating reports, cash collateral motions and sale motion, all provide a clear picture the 

Appellant's current cash flow status, as well as projected cash flow. Those documents, along 

plan of the Appellant will be in the next few weeks, also indicate 

and how the Appellant intends to use the Subject forward. One those 

""!"r\,..,prr",,, 443 Main, has already been sold connection with the Bankruptcy 

Under the applicable statutes governing the assessment of penalties violations of 

308 and 311 of the Clean Water Act, all this information must be considered the 

authority fixing claim violations. claims that this information 

almost exclusively within the control of APO is only party 

without this information. I EP A has played an active In Appellant's bankruptcy 

a proof claim, negotiating favorable language into key orders and commenting 


upon the sale process-and has access to all of publicly filed referenced above. 


While the APO 
 operations, 


both the Bankruptcy Court and the enforcement attorneys are intimately 


information. 


Appellant'sknowledge 

this 

I The APO's statement that the Appellant did not provide any probative information regarding the ~V";;ll"<U 
of the penalty on its business is inexplicable in of the fact that the Appellant filed a 
which should have clearly indicated to the APO that circumstances exist in this case. 

7 



reliance on NHDES the proposition an EPA administrative 

action is the proper venue for fixing 	 claim is The 

penalties at in the Order were penalties contempt of a Court 

Order, the calculation of which was not governed by statutes requiring assessing authority to 

consider the potential economic impact penalty on Appellant or extenuating 

1<+.. 'V11.;)circumstances, as the inability to mitigate the due to cash Issues. 


The EPA submitted itself to the Bankruptcy jurisdiction filing a 


claim. amount of should in the adjudication currently 


In 

2. 	 The Default Order plainly violates the automatic stay to the extent it orders 
Appellant to the penalty within thirty days of the date on which the 
order becomes final. 

Even did not err assessing the established Default 

plainly violated the automatic stay by the Appellant to pay that penalty. penalty is 

for conduct which occurred before the filed its chapter 11 petition the 

Code therefore, 

(9th Cir. 1988). assets are 

the and control of bankruptcy and because the assets constitute a 

out of which all are entitled to unit's enforcement of a money 

judgment 	 treatment to creditors." 

B.R. 484, 489-90 (Bankr. N.D. 

1988) H.R.Rep. No. Sess. 343, n .. ,,,nD'/] in 1 Code Congo & 

Admin. News 6299). 

For that reason, courts have uniformly held the regulatory 

exception to the automatic permits, some cases, actions or proceedings governmental 

8 




the of and it not permit the collection of 

fines and 

99, 107 (9th Cir. 2001) (section 362(b)(4) 


a governmental unit to or continue or regulatory action, 


including one a money judgment, it may enforce only those orders 


do not payment or authorize the government to exercise control over property the 

estate"') (quoting, 3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY § 362.05 [b] at to 362-60 (1 

2001); 2002 WL 33939736 at *9 (Bankr. Idaho Jan. 31, 2002) ("while § 

362(b)(4) allows the Enforcement Action to proceed through and including entry a 

judgment establishing liability, that same section clear that the exception stay does 

not extend to collection upon or judgment"); =.:.....:=-..:::-==:...:::.==, 256 

781 N.D. III. 2000) ("[i]f an falls within the of exception, § 

362(b)( 4) permits entry of a Ynr.lnp" judgment, so long as the proceedings do not go beyond 

=.=......=-"=~"-=-=..:....=:.;=-.:.=, 65 B.R. (Bankr. Ill. 1986) ("the IS 

operative where state ",n""n"In.tC' to a judgment"); 93 B.R. at 491 

automatic "prevent(s] a governmental unit from enforcing a money judgment"). 

Accordingly, even the Order stands with 

portion the directing the Appellant to pay penalty is void initio as it violates 

automatic 

CONCLUSION 

the Appellant that the Board enter an order: (1) 

overturning as void that portion Default Order assessm a the Appellant; 
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or. in the alternative, (2) overturning as void that portion of the Default Order directing the 

Appellant to pay the penalty. 

Dated: June 15,2012 MUNCE'S SUPERIOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, INC. 

By its Attorneys, 

] . Keach, Esq. 
Ica A. Lewis, Esq. 

Bernstein Shur Sawyer & Nelson, P.A. 

100 Middle Street, P. O. Box 9729 

Portland, Maine 04104-5029 

(207) 774-1200 

rkeach@bernsteinshur.com 

ilewis@bernsteinshur.com 


Attorneys for the Appellants 
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Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify that the Appellant's Opening Brief by Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, 
Inc. appealing an initial decision and order in the EPA Region 1 Administrative Proceeding No. 
CWA-O 1-20 I 0-0040 (the "Administrative Proceeding"), was served on the parties as indicated. 

Federal Express 

Federal Express 

Federal Express 

Federal Express 

Dated: June 15,2012 

Clerk of the Board 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Suite 600, 1341 G Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.e. 20005 

Wanda 1. Santiago 
Paralegal/Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. EPA Region 1 (Mail Code ORA) 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109 

LeeAnn Jensen 
Acting Presiding Officer 
U.S. EPA Region 1 (Mail Code ORA) 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109 

Tonia Bandrowicz, Esq. 
Senior Enforcement Counsel 
Office of Environmental Stewardship 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 1 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 021 09-3 91 2 

APPELLANT MUNCE'S SUPERIOR 

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, [Ne. 


u. 
R ert . Keach, Esq. 

Jes' A. Lewis, Esq. 

Bernstein Shur Sawyer & Nelson, P.A. 

100 Middle Street, P. O. Box 9729 

Pot1land, Maine 04104-5029 

(207) 774-1200 
rkeach@bemsteinshur.com 
ilewis@bemsteinshur.com 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS U'-/J'""U'Ll 

WASHINGTON, 

Region 1 No. CWA-Ol-2010-0040 

the lVia.lt,",1 of: 

MUNCE'S SUPERIOR PETROLEVM 

New 03581, 
Appellant 

OPENING .l.JH..l.J..J.L 

1. Administrative 
a 

2'1 Complainant's Motion for 

3. Order to Record 

to Respond to Presiding 
to and 

Order to Clarify and 
Suggestion 

and 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 1 

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109·3912 

JUN Z 1 2010 

Wanda Santiago BY HAND 
Regional Hearing Clerk 
u.s. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 1 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Re: 	 In the Matter of Munce's Superior Petroleum Products. Inc. and Munce's Superior, Inc. 
Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040 

Dear Ms. Santiago: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced action,please find the original and one copy ofan 
Administrative Complaint and Opportunity to Request a Hearing. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Tonia Bandrowicz 
Senior Enforcement Counsel 

Enclosure 

CC: 	 Harold Munce, 
Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. 

Robert Munce, 

Munce's Superior, Inc. 




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 1 


) 
IN OF: ) ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT AND 

) NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST A 
MUNCE'S SUPERIOR ) HEARING 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, ) 
620 Main 

03581 
) 
) 
) Proceeding to Assess Class II Civil Penalty Under 
) Clean Water Act Sections 308 and 311 for 
) Reporting and Violations 

MUNCE'S SUPERIOR, INC. ) 
620 Main Street ) 
Gorh~ New Hampshire, 03581, ) 

) 
Respondents. ) Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040 

I. STATUTORY AUTHORITY 

1. This Administrative Complaint is issued under the authority vested in the 

Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") by sections 309(g)(1) and 311(b)(6)(B)(ii) of the 

Clean Water Act ("CW A» or "Act"), §§ 1319(g)(1) and 1 1(b)(6)(B)(ii), and the 

Consolidated Rules Administrative ofCivil 

Issuance ofCompliance or Correc'tlve and Revocation, ,",UIJLUJ.£I,CUJll or 

::SU~;PeJllSl()fl ofPermits, codified at 40 

the of Environmental Stewardship, Region L 

2. Pursuant to sections 309(g)(1) 311(b)(6)(B)(ii) the Act, and accordance 

with 22, Complainant hereby provides of its proposal to assess a civil penalty U1<,ULU'H 

Munce's Superior, Inc. ("Munce's Superior") and Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. 

("Munce's Superior Petroleum Products") (collectively "Respondents") for failure to comply 



with the Oil Pollution Prevention regulations set forth at 40 C.P.R. part 112, promulgated under 

the authority of section 311(j) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § l321(j), and other provisions ofthe Act, 

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et~. In addition, pursuant to sections 309(g)(l) and 311(b)(6)(B)(ii) of the 

Act, and in accordance with Part 22, Complainant hereby provides notice of its proposal to assess 

a civil penalty against Munce's Superior for failure to respond to a request for infonnation by 

EPA, in violation of section 308 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § l318. This Complaint also provides 

notice of Respondents' opportunity to file an Answer to this Complaint and to request a hearing 

on the proposed penalty. 

3. Section 311 O)(l) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321 (j)(1), provides that the President, 

delegated to EPA, shall issue regulations "establishing procedures, methods, and equipment and 

other requirements for equipment to prevent discharges of oil ... from onshore and offshore 

facilities, and to contain such discharges ..." 

4. Under the authority of section 311 0)(1) of the Act, the Oil Pollution Prevention 

regulations, at 40 C.P.R. part 112, establish procedures, methods, and l'equirements for 

preventing the discharge of oil. These requirements apply to owners or operators ofnon­

transportation-related facilities engaged in drilling, producing, gathering, storing, processing, 

refining, transferring, distributing, using, or consuming oil or oil products that, due to their 

location, could reasonably be expected to discharge oil in harmful quantities (as defined in 

40 C.P .R. part 110) to navigable waters of the United States or adjoining shorelines. 40 C.P.R. 

§ 112.1(b). 

5. Under 40 C.P.R. § 1 12.3(a), the owner or operator of a regulated onshore facility 

ADMlNISTRA TIVE COMPLAlNT US EPA, REGION 1 
In re Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. and Munce's Superior, Inc. 5 Post Office Square Suite 100 
Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040 Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Page 2 



must prepare a Spill ....,.,"""""rITl Control and '-'V...UI,'"'U.U""." ("SPCC") in writing and in 

accordance with 40 § 112.7, and any other applicable sections of part 112. facility 

became operational prior to August 16, 2002, owner or operator must un"u.....u. SPCC 

6. Munce's Superior is a company };<Ulu:.,.U under the laws ofNew Hampshire with 

its headquarters located at Main Street, New Hampshire, and, th......+;,..,rp is a 

"person" within the of section 311 (a)(7) 33 U.S.C. § 1 40 

§ 112.2. 

7. Munce's Petroleum Products is a company organized under the laws of 

New Hampshire with also at Main Street, New Hampshire, 

therefore, is a '''pe:rson' within the UL"",",Ullt)i:.. of section 311 (a)(7) of the U.S.C. 

§ 1321(a)(7), § 112.2. 

8. are the "owners or operators" within the Hl\,-·GUll.Up;; section 

311(a)(6) of the Act, 33 § l321(a)(6), and C.F.R. § 112.2, of oil storage and 

distribution facilities LV'"'.«...... at 443,615, 619, 620 and 624 Main New 

Hampshire (the 

9. .est::fonIJenIS store "oil" or oil at the Faci,lities within meaning of 

seclclOn 311 (a)(1) of the 33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(1) and 40 CF.R. § 11 

10. are "onshore within the meaning of SCC1[ton 311 (a)(1 0) of 

Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1 (a)(10), and 40 § 11 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAlNT us REGIONl 
In re Munce's Superior Petroleum f'rt1'fhu·f.~ Inc. and lYluTlce 's :'mr.'Pr1l)1" Inc. 5 Post Office Suite 100 
Docket No. CWA-01-20l0-0040 Boston, MA 02109-3912 
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11. The Facilities are"non-transportation-re]ated" within the meaning of 

Appendix A 40 § 1 

12. 	 The facility at 443 Main ("443 Main Facility") is located """"',,......,,,"'" 500 

the cU.J''''''.''',",V;<;J'''.ll' River. There is a downward sloping path from 443 Main Facility 

overland to a stonn drain that empties into Androscoggin River. Due to the 

location of the 443 Main Facility with respect to stonn drain that empties the 

Androscoggin River and the topography of the the Main Facility could reasonably be 

oil Androscoggin and rnstrerum bodies of water. 

13. facility at 615 Main ("615 Main Facility") is located approximately 500 

from the Androscoggin River. is a downward path from the 615 Main Facility 

that travels overland to stonn drains that empty into the Androscoggin River. Due to the location 

oUhe 615 Main Facility with respect to the stonn drains that empty into the Androscoggin River 

and topography of the area, the 615 Main Facility could reasonably expected 

oil into the AIllOf()SCOmrnn River and downstream bodies of water. 

14. The facility at Main Street ("619 Main Facility") is located aptrrmnmlatel'y 250 

from the Androscoggin River. There is a downward sloping path the 619 Main Facility 

that travels overland to the v';:",VJ;J<,!U River. Due to the location of the 619 Main Facility 

with respect to Androscoggin River the topography ofthe area, 619 Main Facility 

could reasonably expected to discharge oil into the Androscoggin River and downstream 

of water. 

IS. facility at 620 and 624 Main ("620 and Main Facility") is located 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT us REGION 1 
In re Munce's Superior Petroleum f'rnl111r'f~ Inc, and Munce's Superior, Inc. 5 Post Office Suite 100 
Docket No. CWA-OI-2010-0040 MA02109-3912 
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approximately 50 from the Androscoggin River. There is a downward sloping from the 

620 and 624 Facility that travels overland to the Androscoggin River. Due to location 

of 620 and Main Facility rp"......'~t to the Androscoggin River and the topography 

the 624 Main could reasonably be expected to into the 

and downstream bodies of water. 

16. The Androscoggin River flows into Merrymeeting Bay in Maine, which flows 

into the Lower Kennebec River and ultimately the Atlantic 

17. nOI'OS(Xlggln River, Merrymeeting Bay, the Lower Kennet>t~c River and 

the Atlantic Ocean are "navigable as aennea ill ",,",,,,'.LVU 502(7) of the 

§ 1362(7) and 40 § 110.1, and are, therefore, subject to the jurisdiction 

§ 1 

18. Based on a July spec plan prepared for it, 443 Main Facility had 

one 15,000 gallon diesel fuel subjecting it to the requirements 

Oil Pollution regulations, at 112 since at least July 25, 2000. 

19. plan rlr"·""" ...... ' for it, 615 Main Facility 

had one 20,000 aboveground diesel storage ta.nk, one 20,000 gallon aboveground 

KeJ~osl;:ne storage 20,000 gallon aboveground heating oil tanks and one 12,000 

gallon aboveground diesel fuel tank. Therefore, as at least that date, the 5 Facility 

had an l'IOCITPe'l'Itp. aboveground storage capacity approximately 112,000 gallons, subjecting it to 

the requirements of the Oil Pollution at part 112 since at 

September 16, 1998. 
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20. Based on a December 9, 2001 SPCC plan prepared for it, the 619 Main Facility 

had two 8,000 gallon aboveground motor oil tanks, one 6,000 gallon aboveground motor oil tank, 

one 6,000 gallon aboveground hydraulic oil tank, three 4,000 gallon aboveground motoroil 

tanks, one 4,000 gallon aboveground hydraulic oil tank, three 2,000 gallon aboveground motor 

oil tanks and two 2,000 gallon abovegroWld hydraulic oil tanks. Therefore, as of at least that 

date, the 619 Main Facility had an aggregate aboveground storage capacity of approximately 

54,000 gallons, subjecting it to the requirements of the Oil Pollution Prevention regulations at 40 

C.F.R. part 112 since at least December 9, 2001. 

21. As of at least November 20, 2009, the 620 and 624 Main Facility had a multitude 

of 55-gallon drums of oil. As of at least that date, the 620 and 624 Main Facility had an 

aggregate aboveground storage capacity of approximately 10,500 gallons, subjecting it to the 

requirements of the Oil pollution Prevention regulations at 40 C.F.R. part 112. 

22. Based on the allegations in the above paragraphs, Respondents are the owners or 

operators of non-transportation-related facilities engaged in storing, distributing, using, and 

consuming oil or oil products that could reasonably be expected to discharge oil in harmful 

quantities to navigable waters of the United States, and are, therefore, subject to the Oil Pollution 

Prevention regulations at 40 C.F.R. part 112. 

23. On November 20,2009, a representative of EPA conducted an SPCC inspection 

of the Facilities. Based on the information provided at that time, the inspector detemrined that the 

443 Main Facility had an SPCC Plan, dated July 25, 2000, which was outdated and failed to 

reflect the current conditions at the 443 Main Facility. 
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24. In addition, the EPA inspector found that the SPCC Plan for the 443 Main Facility 

was insufficient because, amongst other things, the Professional Engineer ("PE") failed to 

adequately certify the SPCC plan. 

25. Additionally, the EPA inspector found that the SPCC Plan for the 443 Main 

Facility had not been fully implemented, including, but not limited to, failure to routinely inspect 

the oil storage containers and faih,lre to maintain training and inspection records.. 

26. The EPA inspector also determined that the 615 Main Facility had an SPCC plan, 

dated September 16, 1998 and amended December 12,2001, which was outdated and failed to 

reflect the current conditions at the 615 Main Facility. 

27. In addition, the EPA inspector found that the SPCC Plan for the 615 Main Facility 

was insufficient because, amongst other things, the PE failed to adequately certify the SPCC plan 

and the 615 Main Facility's management failed to approve the December 12, 2001 amendment. 

28. Additionally, the EPA inspector found that the SPCC Plan for the 615 Main 

Facility had not been fully implemented, including, but not limited to, inadequately impermeable 

containment for both the tank enclosure and the rack area, lack of fencing around both the tank 

enclosure and the rack area and fail ure to maintain training and inspection records. 

29. The EPA inspector also determined that the 619 Main Facility had anSPCC plan, 

dated December 9, 2001, which was outdated and failed to reflect the current conditions at the 

619 Main Facility. 

30; In addition, the EPA inspector found that the SPCC Plan for the 619 Main Facility 

was insufficient because, amongst other things, the PE failed to adequately certify the SPCC plan 
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the 619 Main Facility's management failed to approve the spec Plan. 

31. Additionally, the ms'oec:tor found the Plan for the 619 

Facility had not fully implemented, including, but not limited to, inadequate .,,,,,...,..-1,1.,,,,,, 

containment, on loading/unloading hoses and failure to maintain U<U.Ulljll". and 

inspection rec,oras. 

inspector additionally determined that the Respondents had failed to 

prepare an plan for 620 and 624 Main Facility. 

Pursuant to .,,,,,,,,'vu,, 308(a) and 3l1(m) §§ 1318(a) and 

1(m), on January 4, 0, issued an information to lVH~.u,"·", ,"''''...",. (the "308 

informing Munce's Superior that it did not have adequate and implemented SPCC 

plans for 443,615 and 619 Main Facilities as required by the Oil Pollution Prevention 

Regulations, and that Munce's Superior was required to submit a copy a revised plan 

for those The 308 Munce's Superior that the 620 and 624 Main 

Facility did have an SPCC as ....",,..,,,,.,'1'1 by Oil Pollution v".",,,..,.,n Regulations, and 

that Munce's ....","''''''.. ,...". was to submit a copy of a new plan for that Facility. 

Finally, 308 informed Munce's Superior that if it could not be fully """".HIJUY.I.U within 

days Munce's Superior's receipt of the letter, it must submit a detailed schedule a 

list issues to be fixed and dates when the fixes will be completed and facility 

be fully compliant. 

34. EPA's 308 and and signed for by Munce's 

Superior's rep're~.en1tatl on January 2010. a response to 308 Letter was due to 
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EP A no later than February 9, 201 O. 

35. An EPA representative telephoned the Munce's Superior several times regarding 

the 308 Letter. As oftrus date, Munce's Superior has not submitted a response to the 308 Letter, 

nor has its owner returned phone messages EPA left with the company. 

III. VIOLATIONS 

Count I: Failure to Respond to a Request for Information under Section 308 of the CW A 

36. Paragraphs 1 through 35 are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

37. Munce's Superior failed to respond to or otherwise provide the infonnation 

requested by the 308 Letter within thirty (30) days of receipt, in violation of section 308 of the 

Act, 33 U.S.c. § 1318, or any time thereafter. 

38. By failing to respond to the 308 Letter, Munce's Superior violated section 308 of 

the Act, 33 U.S.c. § 1318, at least through the date of this Complaint. 

39. Section 309(g)(l) of the Act,)3 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(1), authorizes EPA to assess 

administrative penalties for violations of section 308 of the Act, 33 U.S.c. § 1318. 

40. Pursuant to section 309(g)(2)(B) of the Act and 40 C.F.R. § 19.4, Munce's 

Superior is liable for civil penalties up to $16,000 per day for each day during which the violation 

continues, up to a maximum of $177,500. 

Count II: Failure to Maintain alid Implement an SPCCPlan at the 443 Main Facility in 


Violation of 40 C.F.R. § 112.3(a) 


41. Paragraphs 1 through 40 are incorporated by reference as if fu1ly set forth herein. 

42. Forty C.F.R. § 112.3 requires that the owner or operator of an SPCC regulated 
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facility prepare a written SPCC plan in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 112.7 and other 

requirements of 40 C.F.R. Part 112, including the requirement to have the plan periodically 

reviewed and updated (40 C.F.R. § 112.5(b)), and available on-site for EPA review (40C.F.R. § 

112.3(e)). 

43. Forty C.F.R. 112.3(a)(1) requires the owner or operator of a SPCC regulated 

facility that was in operation on or before August 16, 2002, to implement and maintain its Plan. 

44. Respondents prepared an SPCC plan for the 443 Main Pacility dated July 25, 

2000 but failed to fully implement the plan, particularly regarding inspection and inspection 

records, as required by 40 C.P.R. §§ 112.7 and 112.8. 

45. Respondents failed to adequately certify, amongst other things, that the 443 Main 

SPCC plan was prepared in accordance with good engineering practices. 

46. Respondents failed to periodically update and review the 443 Main spec plan as 

required by 40 C.P.R. § 112.5(b). 

47. Respondents failed to maintain a copy of the 443 Main SPCC plan on-site as 

required by 40 C.P.R. § 112.3(e). 

48. Respondents failed to keep records of inspection, testing, and training at the 443 

Main Pacility as required by 40 c'P.R. §§ 1 12.7(e) and (t). 

49. Based on the November 20, 2009 inspection of the 443 Main Facility, EPA 

detennined that the Respondents have failed to adequately provide for measures which would 

prevent the discharge ofoil from reaching waters of the United States and to implement specific 

requirements listed in 40 C.P.R. §§ 112.7 and 112.8. 
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50. Respondents' failure to maintain the spec plan for its 443 Main Facility, 

including their failure to fully implement the SPCC plan, in accordance with the requirements of 

4{) C.F.R. §§ 112.3, 112.5, 112.7 and 112.8, as described above, violated 40 C.F.R. § 112.3(a), 

and section 3110) of the Act, 33 U.S.c. § 13210). Respondents have violated at least one of 

these requirements for each day for at least the past five years, for a total of 1,826 days of 

violation.! 

51. Pursuant to section 3U(b)(6)(B)(ii) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(6)(B)(ii), and 

40 C.F.R. § 19.4, Respondents are liable for civil penalties ofup to$11 ,000 per day for each day 

during which the violation continues, up to a maximum of$157,500 for the period of March 15, 

2004 through January 12, 2009, and $16,000 per day up to a maximum of$I77,500 after January 

12,2009. 

Count III: Failure to Maintain and Implement an SPCC Plan at the 615 Main Facilitv in 

Violation of 40 C.F.R. § 112.3(a) 

52. Paragraphs 1 through 51 are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

53. Respondents prepared an SPCC plan for the 615 Main Facility dated September 

16,1998 and updated December 12, 2001, but failed to fully implement the plan, particul.arly 

regarding adequate secondary containment, as required by 40 C.F.R. §§ 112.7 and 112.8. 

54. Respondents failed to periodically update and review the 615 Main SPCC plan as 

required by 40 C.F.R. § 112.5(b). 

lEPA is not pursuing penalties for violations of 40 C.F.R. part 112 beyond the federal five year statute of limitations 
fOW1d at 28 U.S.c. § 2462. 
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55. The 615 Main Pacility lacked sufficiently impervious secondary containment for 

aboveground bulk storage loading rack oil would be contained 

within the berrned area, as ,..,."ni..,>il by 40 C.F.R. 112.7(c) and 1l2.8(c)(2). 

aboveground bulk storage at 615 Main Facility does not have adequate 

security measures implemented as by 40 C.F.R. § 112.7(g). 

Respondents failed to keep records of inspection, """'"'''1''" and training at 615 

Main as reqllired by 40 c.F.R. §§ 112.7(e) and (f). 

58. on the November 2009 ms·oec~no:n. EPA determined that 

Respondents have to adequately provide measures which would preventthe discharge 

of oil from requirements listed in V ......'U..il••fl'. waters United 

40 § § 11 and 11 atthe 615 Main 

failure to maintain plan the 5 Main FaciHty, 

including their failure to fully implement SPCC plan, in accordance the wnmu:mts of 

40 C.P.R. §§ 11 11 11 and 112.8, as described above, violated 40 C.F.R. § 1123(a), 

and section 311 (j) of the Act, § 1321 (j). Respondents have violated at one of 

these requirements for each day for at least the past years, for a total of I days of 

violation.2 

60. Pursuant to "''"'''''''VU 311 (b)(6)(B)(ii) 33 U.S.c. § 1(j), and 40 

§ 1 Respondents are liable for v ....u<u..'".:> of up to $11 ,000 day for day during 

is not ;J"'H"""O;:' for violations of40 C.ER. 112 beyond the federal five year statute of limitations 
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which the violation continues, up to a maximum of$157,500 for the period of March 15,2004 

through January 12,2009 and $16,000 per day up to a maximum of$177,500 after January 12, 

2009. 

Count IV: Failure to Maintain and Implement an SPCC Plan at the 619 Main Facility in 

Violation of 40 C.F.R. § 112.3(a) 

61. Paragraphs 1 through 60 are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

62. Respondents prepared an SPCC plan for the 619 Main Facility dated December 9, 

2001 but failed to fully implement the plan as required by 40 C.F.R. §§ 112.7 and 112.8. 

63. Respondents failed to adequately certify, amongst other things, that the PE who 

prepared the 619 Main SPCC plan was familiar with the requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 112, that he 

had visited and examined the 619 Main Facility and that the 619 Main SPCC plan was prepared 

in accordance with good engineering practices. 

64. Respondents have failed to obtain management approval of the 619 Main SPCC 

plan at a level of authority to commit the necessary resources to fully implement the plan as 

required by 40 C.F.R. § 112.3. 

65. The loading/unloading ofoil hoses at the 619 Main Facility have not been locked 

when not in service as required by 40 C.F.R. § 112.7(g). 

66. Respondents failed to periodically update and review the 619 Main spec plan as 

required by 40 C.F.R. § 112.5(b). 

found at 28 U.S.C. § 2462. 

ADMINISTRATIVE C01vIPLAINT 
In re Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. and Munce's Superior, Inc. 
Docket No. CW A-O 1-20 1 0-0040 

US EPA, REGION 1 
5 Post Office Square Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Page 13 



67. Respondents failed to maintain a copy of the 619 Main SPCC plan on-site and 

failed to provide the EPA inspector with a copy of the 619 Main SPCC plan for on-site review as 

required by 40 C.F.R. § 112.3(e). 

68. Respondents failed to keep records of inspection, testing, and training at the 619 

Main Pacility as required by 40 C.P.R. §§ 112.7(c) and (t). 

69. The 619 Main Pacility lacked sufficiently impervious secondary containment for 

some of its aboveground bulk storage such that discharged oil would be contained within the 

berriled area, as required by 40 C.F.R. §§ 112.7(c) and 112.8(c)(2). 

70. Based on the November 20, 2009 inspection, EPA determined that th¢ 

Respondents have failed to adequately provide for measures which would prevent the discharge 

of oil from reaching waters of the United States and to implement specific requirements listed in 

40 C.P.R. §§ 112.7 and 112.8. 

71. Respondents' failure to maintain the SPCC plan for its 619 Main Pacility, 

including their failure to fully implement the spec plan, in accordance with the requirements of 

40 C.P.R. §§ 112.3, 112.5, 112.7 and 112.8, as described above, violated 40 C.P.R. § 112.3(a), 

and section 3110) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 13210). Respondents have violated at least one of 

these requirements for each day for at least the past five years, for a total of 1,826 days of 

violation.3 

72. Pursuant to section 311(b)(6)(B)(ii) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321U), and 40 C.P.R. 

3EPA is not pursuing penalties for violations of 40 C.F.R. part 112 beyond the federal five year statute of limitations 
found at 28 U.S.C. § 2462. 
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§ 19.4, Respondents are liable for civil penalties of up to $11,000 per day for each day during · 

which the violation continues, up to a maximum of$157,500 for the period of March 15, 2004 

through January 12, 2009 and $16,000 per day up to a maximum of $177 ,500 after January 12, 

2009. 

Count V: Failure to Prepare an SPCC Plan for the 620 and 625 Main Facility 

in Violation of 40 C.F.R. § 112.3 

73. Paragraphs 1 through 72 are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

74. Respondents have failed to prepare an SPCC plan for the 620 and 624 Main 

Fac.i1ity in violation of 40 C.F.R. § 112.3 and section 311(j) of the Act, 33 U.S.c. § 1321G). 

Respondent have violated this requirements for each day at least since the EPA inspected the 620 

and 624 Main Facility on November 20,2009. 

75. Pursuant to section 31 1 (b)(6)(B)(ii) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321U), apd 40 C.F.R. 

§ 19.4, Respondents are liable for civil penalties of up to $11,000 per day for each day during 

which the violation continues, up to a maximum of$157,500 for the period of Marcb 15,2004 

through January 12, 2009 and $16,000 per day up to a maximum of$177,500 afterJanuary 12, 

2009. 

IV. PROPOSED PENALTY 

76. Based on the forgoing Findings of Violation, and pursuant to the authority of 

sections 309(g) and 311(b)(6)(B)(ii) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1319{g) and 1321 (b)(6'(B)(ii), and 

40 C.F.R. § 19.4, and sections 309(g){3) and 311(b)(8) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1319(g){3) and 
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1321 (b )(8), the '-'V"Ul"L<ULJL""LH proposes that a Final Order assessing administrative be 

""0"«"';" Respondents in an amount not to exceed $11,000 per day each during 

which violations continued, up to II maximum of $157,500, for violations occurring between 

March 15,2004 and January 1 2009, and $16,000 per each day during which violations 

continued, up to a maximum of 77,500, for violations occurring 2009. 

with section 309(g)(3), for the violation of section 308 of the Act, the Complainant 

penalty be assessed after taking into account the nature, circumstances, extent 

and gravity of the vjolation, the violator's to pay, prior history of violations, degree 

culpability, economic benefit violation other matters as justice may 

require. accordance with 311 (b )(8) of the Act, for the .v...<"v.. of seC1tlOn 3110), the 

Complainant proposes that the penalty account the 1"...."11...,"" of the 

violations, economic benefit to violator, if any, resulting from violations, the deexee 

culpability involved, any other penalty for the same incident, history of prior violations, the 

nature, extent, and of success of of violator to LllJ'LUlll"''''' or mitigate the 

PI"U','r" of discharge, econoIll1c ....<~/ .....'"'. of the penalty on violator, and any other matters 

as justice 

77. violation of section 

308 Act .....u',,"'...,u above represents a significant violation unless requested 

information is provided the regulated community, the Agency cannot operate an oil 

pollution prevention program. 
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78. Respondents' violation of the Oil Pollution Prevention regulations alleged above 

represent significant violations of the Act because either failure to prepare or failure to fully 

maintain and implement an adequate SPCC plan both leave a facility unprepared to deal with an 

oil spill or to prevent the spill from having potentially serious environmental consequences. 

V. OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST HEARING 

79. Respondents may, pursuant to section 311 (b )(6) of the Act and 40 C.F.R. 

§ 22 .1S( c), request a hearing on the proposed penalty assessment in their Answer to this 

Complaint. The procedures for any such hearing and for all proceedings in this action are set out 

in 40 C.F.R. part 22, two copies of which is enclosed with this Complaint. 

80. Default constitutes an admission of all facts alleged in this Complaint and a 

waiver of the right to a hearing on such factual allegations. In order to avoid default in this 

matter, Respondents must within 30 days after receipt of this Complaint either: (1) settle this 

matter with the Complainant; or (2) file both an original and one copy of a written Answer to this 

Complaint to: 

Wanda Santiago, Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-Region 1 

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, Massachusetts 02109-3912 

81. Respondents are also required to provide a contemporaneous copy of any Answer 

to Complainant's counsel, who is authorized to receive service on behalfof EPA pursuant to 

40 C.F.R. § 22.S(c)(4), at the following address: 
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Tonia Bandrowicz, Senior Enforcement Counsel 
Office of Environmental Stewardship 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 1 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 

Boston, Massachusetts 02109-3912 

82. Pursuant to 40 C.F .R. § 22.15, the Answer shall clearly and directly admit, deny, 

or explain each of the factual allegations contained in this Complaint with regard to which 

Respondents have knowledge. If the Answer asserts no knowledge of a particular factual 

allegation, the allegation shall be deemed denied. Otherwise, the failures to admit, deny, or 

explain any material factual allegation contained in this Complaint constitutes an admission of 

the allegation. The Answer shall also state the circumstances or arguments for any defense 

Respondents wish to assert, challenges to any factual allegation in the Complaint, and any basis 

Respondents may have to oppose the Complainant's proposed penalty. 

83. Following receipt of the Answer, a Presiding Officer will be assigned. The 

Presiding Officer will notify the parties ofhis or her assignment, and shall notify the parties of 

the time and place of further proceedings in the case. 

VI. PUBLIC NOTICE 

84. Pursuantto sections 309(g)(4) and 311(b)(6)(C) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1319(g) 

and 1321 (b )(6)(C), the Complainant is providing public notice of and reasonable opportunity to 

comment on this proposed issuance of a Final Order assessing administrative penalties against 

Respondents. If a hearing is held on this matter, members of the public who submitted timely 

comments on this proceeding have the right under sections 309(g)(4) and 311(b)(6)(C} of the Act 

to be heard and present evidence at the hearing. 
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Date: 0 & { ('7 i n 
Susan Studlien 
Director, Office of Environmental Stewardship 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 1 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT US EPA, REGION 1 
In re Munce's Superior Petroleum Products. Inc. and Munce's Superior. Inc. 5 Post. Office Square Suite 100 
Docket No . CWA-01-2010-0040 Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Page 19 



In the Matter of Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc., 

and Munce's Superior, Inc. 

CWA-OI-2010-0040 


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that the foregoing Compliant was transmitted to the following persons, in the 
manner specified, on the date below: 

Original and one copy Wanda Santiago, 
hand-delivered: Regional Hearing Clerk 

U.S. EPA - RegionI 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Mail Code: 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Copy by certified mail, 
return receipt requested: 	 Harold Munce, President 

Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. 
620 Main st. 
Gorham, NH 03581 

(----...\ J 
Dated: __G_l..l,....\_~_I-'-\_\_0_ 

__L..'' _--,'D,-y\---=, I_;('" l_)'y\. I (" _~_C-,--'(_--'l,- ___ +---__ 
Tonia Bandrowicz 
U.S. EPA - Region I 
One Congress Street, Suite 1100 (SEL) 
Boston, MA 02114-2023 
Phone: (617) 918-1734 
Fax: (617) 918-0734 



UNITED STATES 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 


REGION I 

) 
THE MATTER OF: ) 

) 
MUNCE'S SUPERIOR ) 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, INC. ) 
620 Main Street ) 
Gorham, New Hampshire, 03581 ) ......"",""''''1. No. CWA-01-2010-0040. 

) 
) 
) 

MUNCE'S SUPERIOR, INC. ) 
620 Main Street ) 

New Hampshire, 03581 ) 
) 

Respondents. ) 

COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR DEFAULT 

Complainant, United States Environmental ProtectIon ,,"-"' .. "'vu 1, ("EPA"), 

moves "n"..."',"'.....+ to 40 22.16 and 22.17 the ,,,,,,,',<>.-.('''' of an order J.L.U"'LU5 

Respondents Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. and Munce's Superior, Inc. 

KesPOIllQetJlts violated sections 308 and 

311 Clean Water Act ("CWA"), and 1 the ~V"""J'<"'" Oil Pollution 

regulations set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 1 and assessing a penalty $ 46,400. 

A MeJmOI-an(llum Motion LlGJlalLI is attached. 

i B~mdlrowicz 
Sr. Enforcement Counsel 
U.S. I 
5 Post Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-2912 
(617) 
(617) 918-0734 (f) 
bandrowicz.toni@epa.gov 

mailto:bandrowicz.toni@epa.gov


In the Matter of Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc., 

and Munce's Superior, Inc. 

CWA-Ol-2010-0040 


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that the foregoing Motion for Default was transmitted to the following persons, 
in the manner specified, on the date below: 

Original and one copy 
hand-delivered: 

Copy hand-delivered: 

Copy by certified mail, 

return receipt requested: 


\~~l~l(V<vl <tr--

Tonia Bandrowicz ' 
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power to ofa 

INTRODUCTION 


Complainant, the United Envirlonrnerltal Protection 
 Region 1, ("EPA"), 

moves to 40 22.16 and 22.17 for issuance order finding that 

Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Munce's Superior, Inc. ("Respondents") are 

default in matter, finding that Respondents and 311 ofthe Clean Water 

Act ("CW A"), §§ 1318 and 1321, the federal Oil Pollution Prevention regulations 

set at 40 112, and assessing a penalty of $46,400. 

EPA is aware that Ke:spona€:nts have filed a reliefunder Chapter 11 ofthe 

also recognizes that Section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code the 

filing of certain claims against a debtor, which is sometimes rpt·P-rr,"l1 to as the "automatic stay.!' 

However, EPA that this administrative action is extmlt)ted 

Section 362(b)(4) Irn'....+,." Code, which pv~.,.,.,.,.,.I"" "an or proceeding by a 

governmental unit ... to erlforce governmental unit's .. , police and regulatory power ... " 

11 U.S.c. § 362(b)(4). enforcement ofenvirop..mentallaws enacted to protect public 

by 

health is a cra:)SlC regulatory <:on ...... ",.., See v. 

Dept. ofEnvt'l Resources, action seeking civil perlalties for 

or regulatory to the 

automatic stay, and can pursue an action to determine the amount ofpena1ty. See In re 

Commerce Oil Co., 847 291,295-95 (6th 1988); States v. LTVSteel Co., Inc., 

(W.D. 20(1) ("Section 362(b )(4) limits the gO'fetlnm.enI police 

regulatory power to enforce a money judgment outside of the bankruptcy. government's 

269 

U.Ui:r'''''''Vu., for violations of the erl'l1ronmental is not 
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precluded."). Thus, EPA only to establish the amount civil this action 

against Munces. EPA will seek to ,",VA"",,"," such penalty amount the bankruptcy prc1cetX11IJtg 

the ammnmate means. 

ARGUMENT 

Consolidated ofPractice AdlInImstrallve Assessment of Civil 

1iJU<:I.lLU:;;;) and RevocationITerroination or Suspension ofPermits, 40 22 

22") provides that a may to be motion, upon failure to a 

answer to complaint 40 § In re H/11,r/ol No. VI-99-1618, 2000 WL 

436240, at*6 2000). 

In liability when a Respondent is in default, Complainant 

asa that Respondent was properly served a copy Complaint. 

Id. .at 8. Complainant must also show it a case complaint, but 

not have to submit proving a prima case. At """,,,uv.u. 22. 17(a) does not 

contemplate submitting evidence when a Respondent is default since it provides that the 

default facts alleged complaint 

case in its complaint, admission of all ill complaint 

the respondent's liability. Therefore, there be no need to ""..vuu< 

to prove a prima case on liability a default order. Id. at 

As to the ofthe penalty, 40 § 22.l7(b) provides that when a motion 

U"'l.,OJ.\Al, reQuests the assessment penalty, the movant must state legal factual grounds 

for the penalty requested. A conciusory allegation that penalty was calculated accordance 

with statutory factors or penalty '-"'UvUJ.....u."'.'" IS illSUITICH~I. These factual ...........·",...11 
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are net:essarv order for the Presiding "-J.LLLI......L to set forth its reasons for ......,'l/u,Uj; proposed 

penalty. Id. at 

As date ofthe filing this Motion, Respondents not filed an to 

Complaint, on ,2010 (the "Complaint"), or settled matter with EPA. 

as set forth below, shown the Respondent was 

the Complaint, Respondents should 

be found in default under 40 § 7 and sections 309(g) and 311 (b) ofthe 

on the factual and grounds set forth below, a 

this reason, and because ,"-,VJLlll-'j,a..u.ll<LU. 

of$46,400 should be ass,esS€::G 

their violations of sections and 311 CWA,33 §§ 1318 

and been 

against 

and 

ll.llespondent was Pro.perly Served 

record demonstrates that the Re:spondc::nts were properl served. EPA's Complaint 

to comply with secnOlrlS 308 311 CWA, 33 U.S.C. 

§§ 1318 and 1321. A copy of the Complaint is attached as Exhibit 1 ("Ex -I "). Respondents 

the Complaint by return r""(',M1"\t requested. A copy of the return receipt, 

Ke:;oond<::nts on June 23, 2010, is ,",IA''"'U'''''' as " Accordingly, 

"......",,1> was complete on June 23,2010. 40 C.P.R. § 

With the aforesaid Respondents were informed, consistent with 40 

§ that had days the date T"PI',.... ~,,><1 the Complaint to: (1) settle 

matter with Complainant or (2) file both an original and one copy ofa """'fT",,.. Answer to the 

Complaint with . Thirty passed 

3O;;;LLlll~ the matter or answering Complaint, thereby subjecting Ke::;ponae:IllS to '-AVA''''''.'' under 

40 § 22.17. date, has not .,.""".".",,><1 an answer to 
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In addition to demonstrating service, Complainant must show Complaint 

";;,,r-a.ULL,:)L!';;';:; a prima case against a resOOIlae:nt a default order may 

Haydel, 2000 WL 436240, at*5. As noted, this facie case, however, oclybe 

established by a preponderance of the evidence Ull'ULU'" in the complaint; the 

gub'mi:ssicln of evidence is not ne<:ess:arv Id. at 7-8. As ruscussed ill lrr~!lter detail below, 

J.......".'"'-' allegations outlined Complaint satisfy this burden and establish, by a 

preponderance of the evidence, that Respondents IVIG'L\.A1 sections and 311{j) of the CWA. 

:secllon 311 (b X3) VllI.Ull.,:) the rus,charge of threshold amounts of oil or hazardous 

substances to VB"'1U'.L':' waters ofthe States. 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(3). To ....,.,.,·n"'"the 

likelihood of an oil "F.,,ua'w.VIL:! issued section 311 G) 

CWA, V<ll.lH;;}J"'"",", at 40 Part 112, rPnlmrp facilities store oil over certain threshold 

amounts (1 gallons aboveground or 42,000 gallons buried oil rlroMe-pl to prepare Spill 

Prevention Control Couilltermeasure ("SPCC") and to adopt m~esto 

A,",A'~'''''' from reaching navigable waters or adjoining shorelines. 

Under 40 c.P.R. § 112.3, the owner or operator ofan onshore facility that became 

to August 16, and that ffischalfg(:a or, due to its locauon, could 

reasonably be P>".""",,1"<>rI to discharge, oil in harmful qrumtltoe:s' into or the navigable waters 

ofthe States prepared mmntrunea an SPCC This must 

prepared in accordance with 40 any other applicable sections of 40 

112. recluil'eIItents apply to """"l1T\P,,",," or «"",,__,,1"('\.,...," of ·'Il()ll-tra:nsrlOrltatl,on··rel 

I Ha.rm.ful quantities, under 40 C.F.R. § 1 is defined as any oil dlsc;J:tar);:e that violates water quality standards or 
causes film or sheen upon or discoloration on the surface of the water or shorelines or causes a or 
emulsion to be beneath the surface ofthe water or upon shorelines. 
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......uJ::,Q.J.;~iU in "drilling, prcKlUCl1l;e:, gathering, stormfl, processing, refining, 

traIlSfe:mnll. distributing, or CODlSUlJlllIl,:;,' or oil products" that, due to their location, 

expected to discharge" mcould 'WlSonab " as defined 40 

Part 110, to "navigable waters U.S. or adjoining shorelines." 40 C.F.R. § 112.3. The 

Complaint filed in case alleges each of the requisite jurisdictional elements is 

subjecting Respondents to Oil Pollution ..,...."'.,,""'..,,"'.... regulations at 40 C.F.R. Part 112. 

",",TIn"", 

The Complaint alleges both Munce's Superior 

Products are CODlpaJrnes mcoroorated under laws ofNew ,n.a.w.p"'.LU.Lw with headquarters 

Munce's ;Sm)en,or 

Main Gorham, Hampshire, and, therefore, are "persons" within the 

meaning of section 311(a)(7) of the CWA, U.S.C. § 1321 (a)(7), and 40 C.F.R. § 1122. 

~6 7. It is also aJ.,I."";::;'''''' that the Respondents are the ......TllnPT'<l or operators" under section 

31l(a)(6) of the 33 § 1 (a}(6), 40 and 

distribution facilities located at 443,615,619,620/624 Main Gorham, New Hampshire 

ofbulk oil 

section 31l(a)(1O) ofthe CWA, 33 § 1321(a)(1O), and 40 § 1 as are 

La."JLUU''''''' "of kind lOC"HeG in, on, or any within United States, other than 

! u,-,":u,!:;U at 

(the "Facilities"), Ex-I, ~ the the mearmlg of 

the 

related" J.o.",lllU'o;;;.:) Ll ....."'Pl"U'l1V A of 40 C.F.R. § 112. 

at the within the 

meaning section 311(a)(1) 33 § 1321(a)(l) and 40 § 1 Ex-I, 

below:~9, as 
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a on information contained in a July 25, 2000 plan, the Complaint alleges 
that the 443 Main had one 15,000 aboveground diesel tank 

2000 date ofthe Plan), subjecting it to requirements 
regulations at 40 C.F.K 1 that date. Ex-I, ,-18. 

c. on the information a 
<U1C'}!.~ that the 619 Main Street Facility had two 8,000 one 
6,000 gallon motor one 6,000 aboveground hydraulic oil three 
4,000 gallon aboveground motor oil tanks, one 4,000 gallon hydraulic tank, 
three 2,000 gallon aboveground motor oil two 2,000 aboveground hydraulic oil 
tanks at least December 9,2001 (the ofthe SPCC thereby it to the 
requirl~m:m.ts ofthe Pollution regulations at 40 C.P.K part 1 since at least that 

, ,. 20. 

d. The Complainant also ...., ....'j::......, that 620/624 Main 
gallon ofoil and an aboveground storage catJ,aciltv of 10,500 
J::.<UJ.v.uc>, thereby subjecting it to the ofthe Oil Pollution Prevention regulations at 

part 1 at least ofthe EPA 2009. 

The Complaint further that the 620/624 Main 

approximately 100 feet River while all are all located 

aplrrmClm.ately 500 feet and that are downward sloping 

overland pathways from "'......1.1. .... ,"" to either the Androscoggin directly or a 

storm that into the An.<ttClsc()ggm River. , ,.,.12-15. 

River flows into Merrymeeting in Maine, Lower Kennebec 

and ulumm·elv into the .n.Wa.u<'L'-' Hra.hle:-ln-ta(~t. the An<lro'sC()ggm River, 

Merrymeeting Atlantic Ocean are <'navigable 

waters" as uvJ.,l..U.\;;.u in section oftheCWA, § l362(7) and 40 C.F.R. § 110.1, 
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and are, therefore, subject to the jurisdiction of section 311 of the CWA, 33 § 1321. 

Due to the proximity of the Facilities to the nm:os(X)ggm River storm 

drains that empty into Androsooggin River, as well as topography of the area, the 

Facilities oould """"",'U.u.a.Vl be expectc;xi to discharge oil into the Androscoggin 

bodies of water. Ex-I, ~ 5. 

Forty § 1 requires that owner or operator an 

C.F.R. § 112.7 and other requirements of40 

C.F.R. part 112, including the requirement to have the periodically ....'r":'nr....,., and up<latea, 

40 C.F.R. § 1 and available ,..."'-"', .." for review, 40 § 112.3(e). Forty C.F.R. 

112.3(a)(1 ) requires owner or nn""""I"/"\" was operation on 

or 16, 2002, to ma:mtam Plan. Ex-I, ~ 5, 42, and 

On November 2009, a representative conducted an ofthe 

443 Main Street on the Ull\.UA.U........." ..,.u, at that the Complaint GUJ. .... ~"'" 


that 443 Main Street Facility had an Plan, dated July 2000, was not 

implemented as required by 40 §§ 1 and 112.8. , , 44. It further aue:ges that 

plan was not by a ProtesS:lonal h:nguleer ("PE"), as 40 § Il2.3(d), 

not Denlo<11cali as ...P<1·ni .....'Vi by 40 , 'm[ 45 and 

46. Respondents failed to maintain a on-sneas 

required by 40 to keep reoords mspecnon, .~,"~.u..E» and training at 

443 Main §§ 112.7(e) and (t). Asa 

result, Complaint alleges that Respondents had not ___" __.__ provided measures 
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which would prevent ......."' ............ F-,... of from reaching waters of the United States by failing to 

implement specific requirements in 40 112.7 and 1 Ex-I, 4149. 

Complaint alleges that Respondents' to maintain and fully 

implement the SPCC Plan for the 443 violated 40 § 112.3(a), 

CWA, U.S.C. § 1321G). ., 50. It TlH"T·.,.... alleges that the 

Respondents violated at one of these requirements each for at least past 

years, for a total of 1,826 days of violation.2 ,11 

Based on November 20,2009 inspection of Respondents' 615 Main Street 

SPCC Plan, dated September 1998, andFacility, 

amended December 2001, 

had not periodically updated and reviewed the SPCC as required by 40 § 112.5(b), 

and the 

secondary containment as required by 40 C.F.R. §§ 112.7 and 1 (for instance, the Facility 

lacked sufficiently ,,.,.,,I"\P1""<l'I',,n(! secondary containment for aboveground bulk 

as dra1:ted., was not fully .u...u~Jl"'JJU."'J.J.l"'u., ....aJ.11"".u<U.1J r<~!!ardirlQ 

and 

loading so that discharged oil could the mmneu area, as required by 40 

§§ 1 12.7(c) and 112.8(c)(2), and the aboveground bulk "lVJ.<l.I".'" did not have aaeQuare 

security measures 1m!)!eIJilentea as § 112.7(g». 


addition, the Complaint alleges that the Respondents had failed to keep records ofinspection, 


40 §§ 1testf.n..g, and UQ.J..uLLlF-, at the as (f). , '57. 

is not pursuing penalties for violations C.F.R. part 112 the federal five year statute oflirn.itations 
found at 28 U.S.C. § 2462. 
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As a result, the Complaint alleges that the Respondents had not adequately provided for 

measures which would prevent the discharge of oil from reaching waters of the United States by 

failing to implement specific requirements listed in 40 C.F.R. §§ 112.7 and 112.8 at the 615 

Street Main Pacility. Ex-I, ~ 58. 

The Complaint further alleges that the Respondents' failure to maintain and fully 

implement the SPCC plan for the 615 Main Street Pacility violated 40 C.P.R. § 112.3(a), and 

section 3110) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § l321U), and that the Respondents have violated at least 

one of these requirements each day for at least the past five years, for a total of 1,826 days of 

violation.3 Ex-I, ~ 53. 

D. Failure to Maintain and Implement an SPCC Plan at the 619 Main Street Facility in 
Violation of 40 C.F.R Part 112 and Section 311(0 

Based on a December 22,2009 EPA inspection, the Complaint also alleged that the 619 

Main Street Paci1itybad an SPCC plan, dated December 9,2001, that was not adequately 

certified, in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 112.3(d), and management had failed to approve the 

December 12,2001 amendment to the SPCC Plan, in accordance with 40 C.P.R. § 112.7. Ex-I, 

~ 63 and 64. The Complaint further alleges that the Respondents had failed to maintain a copy 

of the SPCC Plan on-site and provide the EPA inspector with a copy of the SPCC Plan for on-

site review, as required by 40 c.P.R. § 112.3(e). Ex-I, ~ 67. 

The Complaint also alleged that the SPCC Plan had not been fully implemented in that 

there was, among other things, inadequate secondary containment, inadequate security on 

loading/unloading hoses, and incomplete training and inspection records, as required by 40 

C.P.R. §§ 112.7(c) and (g), and 112.8(c)(2). Ex-I, m168 and 69. In particular, the Pacility 

3EPA is not pursuing penalties for violations of 40 C.F.R. part 112 beyond the federal five year statute of limitations 
found at 28 U.S.C. § 2462. 
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sufficiently 11"11'""",","''','''' secondary containment some of its aboveground bulk 

tanks so that discharged oil would contained within the as required by 40 C.F.R. 

§§ 1 and 112.8(c)(2). ~ 68. 

As a result, <1ll"'~O;;;" that Respondents failed to maintain and 

Main Street Facility in accordance with the requin:::rmmts 

of40 112.3, 112.5, 112.7 and 112.8, or to provide for measures which 

would ~."""", the Ui"'....ll<l.l~o;; of oil reaj~1mlg waters ofthe United ,~70 

71. Complaint further alleges that the Respondents' to ma:JlIltam fully implement 

the for the Main Street violated 40 § 112.3(a), and "'''''''',,"vu 311(j) 

CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 13210). ~ 71. Respondents iVIG",;..u at one of these 

requirements each for at the past five years, for a total 1,826 days ofviolation.4 

Facility in Violation of 40 C.RR. Part 112 and Secl:ion3110) 

u.Ul-nvll"",uL an SPCC plan 

E. L'~;ll~_~ 

Based on a November 2009 EPA inspection, Complaint <Ul";)::,~ 

Ke:-;poI10erlts had to 'I"\"P1"'~rp an SPCC at all for the 620/624 Main Facility in 

violation of40 C.F.R. § 112.3 section 311(j) of the CWA, 33 § 1321(j), Ex-I, ~ 

that R~;ooIlde11t was in violation each 

EP A inspected Facility. 

at least 2009, the 

is not for violations of 40 C.ER. part 112 the federal five year statute of limitations 
fo1.lDd at 28 U.S.C. § 2462. 
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F. 	 Failure of Respc>ndent to Respond to a Request for Information Issued Under 

Section 308 


Pursuant to EPA's statutory authority in Section 308(a) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 

I318(a), EPA may require the owner or operator of any point source5 to establish and maintain 

certain records and provide infolIDation as is reasonably required to carry out the objectives of 

the CWA. In addition, pursuant to the parallel provision in Section 311 (m) of the CWA, 33 

U.S.C. § 1321(m), EPA can request from the owner or operator of a facility to which Section 311 

applies, any infolIDation as necessary to carry out the objectives of that section. 

The Complaint alleges that pursuant to CWA sections 308(a) and 311 (m) of the CWA, on 

January 4, 2010, EPA issued an information request to Munce's Superior (herein referred to as 

the "308 Letter," attached as "Ex.-3"), informing the company that, based on its November 20 

and December 22, 2009 inspections, EPA determined that the company did not have adequate 

and fully implemented SPCC plans for the 443, 615 and 619 Main Facilities as required by the 

Oil Pollution Prevention Regulations, and that Munce's Superior was required to submit to EPA 

a copy of a revised SPCC plan for those Facilities. Ex-I, ~ 33; Ex-3. The 308 Letter also 

infOlIDed Munce's Superior that, based on its November 25,2009 inspection, EPA had 

determined that the 620/624 Main Street Facility6 did not have an SPCC plan as required by the 

Oil Pollution Prevention Regulations, and that Munce's Superior was required to submit a copy 

of anew SPCC plan for that Facility. Ex-I, ~ 33; Ex-3. The 308 Letter also infonned Munce's 

Superior that ifit could not be fully compliant within 30 days of receipt of the letter, it must 

5 Under the CWA, the term ''point source means any discernable, confined, and discrete conveyance, including but 
not limited to any ... container... from which pollutants are or may be discharged" (emphasis added). Section 
502(14) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14). Oil storage tanks and drums fall within the category of "containers" 
from which oil, which is a "pollutant," may be discharged. 

6 Although the properties have two separate street addresses, EPA is treating this as one facility. 
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submit a detailed scnooule including a list of the issues to fixed the when fixes 

will I..AJ.lJLl!)lt.LVU and the facility would be , ~ 33; 

The Complaint alleges the 308 Letter was sent to lVlunce- Superior, 

certified mail and received by a rep,res:entau've ofMunce's Superior's on 

7,2010 (a copy of the return receipt card is attached as Ex-I, ~ 34; Ex-4. Therefore, a 

I'CS1;lOnse to the 308 Letter was due to no later than February 9,2010. Ex-l, ~ 34. 

never received a response 

The Complaint also <1.Uo;;;,:,= that an EPA reJ:!res:ent:atrve C\.,' ...""UV;U...... the company 

regarding 308 a follow-up letter to the company April 2010, 

EPA liUU.LI\A.I Respondent of its failure to res-OOIld to 308 Letter and reiterated that 

compliance the requw;:m€~ts of the 308 Letter is mandatory and to so 

company to possible VGLJ.<ULJ.=. Affidavit ofJoseph Canzano her-em_attlet CatlZatlO Affidavit"), 

the 

Attachment 1. Despite 2010 follow-up letter, and 

yet to provide information requested in 308 letter. , ~ Canzano Affidavit, 

failing to resooIld to the 308 Respondent violated sections and 311 

CWA,33 §§ 1318 and 1 

case 

subject to the and that they prepare or update or fully implement SPCC 

fur UlLUeJ.o;..v.the reQUlrtments of40 § 1 the Respondents 

should found defuult pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § § 22. and 22.17 for violations 

308 311 CWA, §§ 1318 1 . In addition, Respondent J.n ....u ...... 

to resportO to 308 should be found in default 

pursuant to 40 §§ 22.16 and 17 for violations of sections 308 ofthe CWA,. 33 U.S.C. 
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ill. . A Penalty of $46,400 Should Be Assessed 

Complainant requests the imposition of a $13,200 penalty for Respondents' violations of 

section 308 of the CWA and of$33,200 for Respondents' violations of sections 3110) of the 

CWA. The following legal and factual grounds, as required by 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(b), support a 

finding that the proposed penalty amount is appropriate in light of the statutory penalty 

assessment criteria 

Sections 309(g)(2)(B) and 311 (b)(6)(B)(ii) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1319(g)(2)(B) and 

1321 (b)(6)(B)(ii), as adjusted for inflation by 40 C.F.R. § 19.4, authorize the assessment of a 

civil administrative penalty up to $ 11,000 per day for each day that a violation of section 308 or 

311(j) of the CWA continues, up to a maximum penalty of$157,500, for the period after March 

15,2004 through January 12,2009, and a civil administrative penalty up to $ 16,000 per day for 

each day that a violation of section 308 or 311 (j) of the CWA continues, up to a maximum 

penalty of$ 177,500 for the period after January 12, 2009. 

A. Assessing Penalties for Violation of Section 308 

In assessing a penalty under section 309(g)(3) of the CWA for a violation of section 308 

of the CWA, the "nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the violations, or violations" is 

taken into account, as well as, the violators "ability to pay, any prior history of such violations, 

the degree of culpability, economic benefit or savings resulting from the violation, and such 

other matters as justices may require."s The $ 13,200 penalty proposed by EPA in this motion 

7 EPA's Complaint only cites a violation of section 308 of the CWA as the statute only provides for administrative 
~ties for violations of that section, not section 311 (m) of the CWA. 

There is no EPA penalty policy for determining the amount of the penalty to be pled in a complaint alleging 
violations of Section 308 ofthe Act; rather, EPA has a March 1, 1995 settlement policy, entitled Interim Clean 
Water Act Settlement Penalty Policy, which is designed for EPA use only, in order to determine the minimum 
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fhis violation is supported mlder the sta·tut()rv penalty criteria by the facts alleged in the 

Complaint prior case law. 

The response to 308 was on February 2010. As ofthe 

date filed the Complaint, December 26, 2007, had not .-r-,"";~,,>r! a response " ....:rnn", 

follow-up contact by therefore, Respondent had, as ofthe date of the failed to 

comply with the reqUID!tmmts """-"l.l.vll308 of the CWA for a total of 1 days.9 Ex-I," 4,5, 

34, and 

:ooperah<)U by the J."l'........"'L""""'" community responding to EPA's requests information 

is critical to the Agency's ability to effectively Pr11r.....rl'... CWA. Inre Plating Company, 

No. CWA-2-1-91-1112, 1993 426034, at 1 p. 1. 

information request letters held to be a .. ""',''''',. violation ofthe Warr3.11tirtg a 

penalty. re John Simon., Steve Harman and Evalena Fox d/b/a Rentals, No. 

CWA-ID-l 1997 WL 1098076, at 4-6, p. 5. ""5u...LU'''<UJ.L 1.I",1Jl<UU,"," have 

courts the failure to respond to a seClJ.on 308 information request. 

See, U.S. v. Davis and Davis Construction, 2:00-cv-00995 (D. Utah filed 6,2004) 

(penalty of$ 125/day or penalty of$12,250); re John Simon (total penalty of$8,500); 3.l1d 

IT'n'..,..... <:!•..,., by 

reR%r (total penalty of$30,000) (copies attached). EPA proposes this case a 

total civil of$ 13,200 which amounts to a more $7 day 5 (or 

days) ofviolation. This penalty is appropriate under the of the case, the "nature, 

factor Luv.ULU..lVU at ""'''''w-v.u 309(g)(3) ofthe CWA, 

penalty fur which the Agency would be willing to settle a case. Calculations perfurmed under the policy are 
confidential. 

as of the date of this EPA has not received a response to the 308 Letter. 
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33 U.S.C. § 13l9(g)(3), as as consistent with nT'p'V'I .....lilQ cases assessmg penalties 

non-reporting. 

EPA Droooses that no adjustments be based on the concerning faith 

to comply as Resoond~mts yet to submit a resOOlilSe or make any effort to their 

~ 4,5,34, and 37. EPA also not adjustment be for 

the payment of penalties previously the same violations. Canzano Affidavit, '1f 8. In 

has no record of a prior history of 308 violations by Respondent 

therefore, did not mCreaJ~e the ... _~_~ this Canzano Affidavit, 416.1 

Finally, Respondents have not documented a of adverse ecc)no:lll1c "'L'~'~~' on 

Respondent's business. Review Dun Bradstreet report for the company obtained by EPA, 

Canzano A rnmivn 417, shows the company has been leasing equipment 

making payments on indicating an ability to pay a penalty. Absent probative 

:intoTIJllation from Respondent on 1tnl)act of the on Pf()poses that a 

~JJ.i:Ul~ of$ 13,200 is appropriate for section 308 violation. 

B. Assessing Penalties for the Failure to Adequately MaintainlFully Implement SPCC 
Plans for the Facilities 

Section 311(b)(6) ofCWA, 33 § (b)(6) auttJlonzes civil aoolllllstratlve 

penalties for violations of Oil Pollution Prevention regulations promulgated section 


. 311G) ofthe CWA and published at 40 1 A ""'HalLY SPCC violations is 


on a consideration ofthe "t"t"+",,... , factors found section 31 1(b)(8) of the CWA: 


........,0"'",....,..,.' of the IV1.111\.111 or violations, economic benefit to the violator, any, 
resulting from the violation, of culpability involved, other penalty the 
same incident, the and of success 
any ofthe violator to or effects of the the 
economic impact of the penalty on the violator, any other matters as justice may 
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aetern1UlJlng an appropriate penalty in this case, proposed utilizing the 

methodology EPA's August 1998 Policyfor .)ecnon 311(b)(3) and .::JectlOn 

311(j) CWA ("Penalty as light of the 

Complaint and additional facts supplied by affidavit, as described below, Complainant 

proposes a$ Respondents' violations 311m of the CWA. 

1. Gravity of Violations 

Consistent with statutory taetors. and ....U.L£.ll'lS the Penalty Policy methodology, 

proposes that the component of the penalty calculated by evalua1tJng four tactors: (a) 

the seriousness of the violation; (b) the 

ofthe K~WOlnd.ents; Cd) history of the Kespcmaent prior violations. at 6-11, 14-15. 

(a) Gravity: Seriousness of the Violation 

The seriousness sooaon 311 (j) on the risk posed to 

environment. at 7. Risk can enexmmass extent violation, the likelihood ofa spill, 

sensitivity of the environment around the facility, and duration ofthe violation. at 

7. Underthe Policy, violation can fall within one 

major noncompliance. at 

Penalty Policy first assesses the seriousness of a violation based on the storage 

capacity and at 7-8. The 'VVUJ.IJ".<UJl.tL alleges as ofthe 

November 20 and and December EPA inspections, the Respondents' Facilities had 

atota! 176,000 F;UJ.J.vu», broken down as follows: 

443 
615 

15,550 gallons; 
62,000 gallons; 

10 While the penalty PQlicy for section 311 of the CWA is also termed a "settlement PQlicy," the methodology it 
emp!10yS can be used to a penalty at Uv<u''-'-'6' 
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at be 

619 Main 

620/624 Street 


, ~ 18-21. 


Facility: 55,650 J",U.U,VU", 

11,305 ~W1Ull;S. 

Complaint alleges that Respondents' facilities, some cases, lacked secondary 

coIltainm.ent or ad/~uate secondary containment ,fi 31. n1"....."'.'''' of secondary 

containment is to ensure if a occurs, secondary containment can act as 

the overflowed oil so as to prevent the oil reaching navigable waters. As noted, all of the 

taC:Ul11<es are approximately 500 feet of the Androscoggin River and are downward 

sloping overland pathways directly to the or to a storm 

that empwes into Androscoggin River, ,,-nr 12-15. Additional plan 

deficiencies were observed at ofthe facilities, as alleged in the Complaint, 1, 

a total lack SPCC plan for 620/624 Main Facility. These 

for 

to nr~'''<>'nt or respond to spills; however, because 

the 615 619 Main Street Facilities had some secondary containment, Dn)DOses that 

of the IVl<U..IVi'J..:> be the 

Moreover, oe\;au:~e the 443 and 620/624 


"'-""UU'<Al had secondary coIltainm.ent on most of their 


methodology Penalty 

proposes that the seriousness 

ara'cteJt1Zc::a as "minor." Utilizing the Penalty Policy matrix, Ex-5 at 7, the 

penalty each facility, a or f'h",1"<>l"tPri.,."t,An is as follows: 

443 Main Street Facility: $ gal. capacity/minor); 
615 $ 2000 (62,000 gal. capacity/moderate); 
619 Street Facility: $ 2000; (55 ,650 capacity/moderate); and 
620/624 Main Street Facility: $ 2000 (11 gal. 

Policy provides for an Environmental Impact Adjustment, at 8. 

potential impact into one of the Policy: Major, 
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Mooerate, or Minor impact. at 9. A discharge likely to significantly affect human health, 

an or potential UJ.Uu\"u.l,!:; water supply, a C.....,.C,t'nu' ecosystem, or wildlife, is corlSl(Ien:~ a 

" .....}""...r.- of major lInt)act warranting an upward adjustment base by 25% - 50%. 

6-4 at 9. A dlSichar).!e likely to ;:)!~..u.u\~CI.LII.J.) navigable waters (other than a ..... ""-'-"'-'-l.•6 water 

adjoining "1",r",li,..,,,,,, or vegetation (other than a "".,...",l-n a 

discharge an IT\Uj,,,...rI adjustment of the base penalty up to 

25%. at 9. A discharge that falls into neither the or moderate is deemed a 

discharge no adjustment. this case, as the IS 

unlikely to affect human health or water, but may C>LF-,,LML..........."'. effect on the 


Androscoggin a navigable waterway, EPA proposes that a "moderate" category be 

selected and a 10% Increru;e. which the .,_ •..__ / calculations as follows: 


443 Main Street Facility: $ 550; 

615 Main $ 

619 Street $ 2,200; and 

620/624 Main $ 2,200. 


addition to VVLL<>LU,,", environmental impact, Penalty Policy 

considers the duration violations when calculating proposed penalty. 

at 9. EPA proposes lllUJLllJ[~ duration violation to the J.\JU''''HU TIV.F_,/"""r statute 

limitations, or all but 620/624 Main Facility, for which proposes 

to seven J.U'-J'llUJ..;> (from date ofthe 

Complaint). For month ofviolation, EPA orcmoses that one half of one percent added to 

the penalty amount, as orcmo.sea by Penalty Policy. results in adjustments as 

follows: 

$ 715 (30%)~ 


$ 2860 (30%); 
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619 Main Street Facility: $ 2860 (30%); 

620/624 Main StreetFacility: $ (4%). 


(b) Gravity: Culpability of the Respondent 

To determine culpability, Policy considers the Ii ...""._ to which the 

Respondents should have been able to prevent the violation, COlJlSldenrlg level of 

sophistication, amount of available information, and any history of regulatory staff explaining to 

Respondent its legal obligations or Respondent its compliance requirements. 

As COIDP,anj1es 'VJ_l);Q./;;VU in the oil delivery business, the Respondents should be considered to 

have a high level ofsophistication with re51Ject to oil distribution 

should be very La.u.J.u.t<u with pr()ceciur,es and duties asS~JCl~ltea with this business, including 

the federal Oil Pollution rrTP'lfPT"lnnn Regulations, 40 C.F.R. Part 112, 

this case, Respondents were given specific notice ofnonoompliance with 

EPA November Ue:ceInDI~ 2009 inspections, 

follow-up coIresoorldeJlce. AJ....·""'LL... .es):>on;deJJlts still have not come into """''"u......... 

with the SPCC requirements or fixed the deficiencies noted in EPA's Inspection Reports or the 

June 21,2010 Administrative ,"-,VLllVloCLlllL. Ex.-l, 'mI Respondents' continued lack 

compliance with the SPCC regulations, combined with their knowledge of the oil and 

distribution business, suggests that Respondents are highly culpable that the penalty should 

be increased accordingly. The Penalty Policy SUgJ?;ests a Ula.IUUJ,,,,",U l1"'''lrp~<~p of for 

culpability EPA .,..rr,1"\L'\C""" adjusting the penalty for by that percentage, resulting 

in penalty ad]1llStr:nents 

$ 
$ 5005; 

619 Main Street $ 5005; and 
620/624 Main Street Facility: $ 3985. 
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(c) Gravity: Mitigation Efforts of the Respondent 

the Penalty also considered is IInature, ....,...'"......, and degree of success of 

any of the violator to IDlltlln1l1Ze or mitigate effects of the discharge." Though a 

violation ofSPCC regulations increases the of a discharge than actually causing a 

factor can be into account by how quickly the violator comes 

into compliance, thereby A~~b'.~'E> threat of a discharge. at 10. If Respondents had 

come into compliance notified violation by regulatory orin 

writing, Penalty Policy for an """'-Lll<",UL ofup to Ex-5 at 10. Since 

Respondents did not come into compliance with the SPCC regulations, even 

penalty this 

(d) Gravity: History of the Respondent's Violations. 

Penalty penalty can adjusted upward if the Respondent has a 

relevant history of violations within the past years. Ex-5 at 10-11. on an rl.UIj:f....' ... 30, 

and October 1 2007 l.11Soooaon by New Hampshire cnVlIiOmneJlltal Services, 

the 620/624 Main Street Facility was found to be in noncompliance with state oil storage 

that EPA Pollution Pre:VeIltiCITI reason, 

for this Facility by 50%, to a $5,997. carlZrulo Affidavit, 16. IIproposes increasing the 

( e) Intll3ti(tn 

Applying September 21, Modifications to Penalty Policies to 

should increasedImplement the Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule, the 

upward Jusant:ms as follows: 17.23% all post J.YJ,<lJ,VU 2004 

EPA had no information ofhistoric nOllcolnplIan(;e at the other Facilities for either or non-
response to information requests, EPA proposes no under this factor for these other Facilities. 
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443 Main Street Facility: $ 1,508; 

615 Main Street Facility: $ 6,033; 

619 Main Street $ 6,033; and 

620/624 Street Facility: $ 7,696. 


Adjustments to Gravity 

are three tac1tors to consider when making adjustments to gravity under Penalty 

Policy: Other penalties for same incident, other matters as require, and the 

eco,nOlIDc impact of the on violator. Based on information to EPA, 

Respondents have not a the same and, EPA recommends 

not adjusting the penalty this factor. There are no facts to 

7warrant an ooTustme:ot to the .,_~_. for matters as may require. Canzano Affidavit, 

~ 8. EPA also has no information suggests that economic Imt)act on the Respondent 

should reduce amount proposed setUeIneIlt. Canzano Affidavit, ~ 7, Au:aCrJme.m 2. 

total gravity penalties for facility: 

Main 

615 Main 

619 Main Street 

620/624 Main Street 


3. Economic Benefit 

Section 1(g)(8) the "e<:onlDmlC bc:me1J.t to 

resulting from violation." Economic oen,e:tlt can accrue to a violator by "delaying 

pollution control pollution 

and/or obtaining an competitive advantage." Calculation ofthe Economic "<-<"'Yln 

Noncompliance in 's Civil Penalty t:n)'or(:ement 26, 

2005). The fundamental of recapturing of economic benefits is to nr~'vpcnT a violator from 

profiting from 	 own wrongdoing. US. v. Mwz. ofUnion 259,264 
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(3d Cir. 1998). In other words, "[c]ourts use economic benefit analysis to level the economic 

prevent violators from gaining an unfair competitive "'1'",,,.,'«10,,.- over 

competitors who environmental compliance. u.s. v. 

Smithfield Foods, Inc., 972 F.Supp. 338, 348 (E.D.Va.1997). 

EPA uses (short benefit) computer model to calculate a violator's economic 

delaying or avoiding 1JV'J.U.~1Vll """......... VL eXt,en411ttlreS BEN calculates economic 

benefit considering capital investments, one-time non-depreciable expenditures, and annual 

rec::Utrlru! costs avoided through nOJD.-compl1;anc:e. Respondents benefited monetarily they 

did not finalize or implement their draft SPCC plans or provide sufficient secondary containment 

the aboveground storage at the Facilities. The economic to Respondents is estimated 

based upon delayed costs a..:;).,'v ...J.<l.L\;,.... with implementing the draft plan ru1d the 

avoided costs "''''''''''U'<lU:;U with inspection the model to 

Respondents' case, UllJ"ClL\;;;" the cost of compliance at each facility as follows: 

443 Main Street $ 1 ,495; 
615 Main Street Facility: $ 6,983; 
619 Main Facility: $ 1,315; and 
620/624 Main Facility: $ 2,140. 

CaIlZaI10 A,rnl1aVU~ AtulCbIiuent 3. 

therefore proposes increasing the penalties as follows: 

443 Main $ 3,003; 
615 Main Facility: $ 13,016; 
619 Main Facility: $ 7,348; and 
620/624 Main Street $ 9,836. 

a total for the sec1:lOn 311(j) violations of$33,203. 

CONCLUSION 
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1 

Based on the foregoing facts and law, Complainant requests that the A"-"'.F,J<.V,utu Judicial 

issue an order u.u,.............F,the Kel)"po:nae:nts default and liable for violations under """"1M".... 

308 of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 13 and Oil Pollution Preve:ntion 

promulgated secl10n 3110) ofthe CWA, § 13210)· on the 

"',s.....Ul.l-l·VUi> at 40 C.F.R. 

facts ofthe case as ........."'1"."'-' Complaint pe:nalty factors ide:ntified in the 

statute, and further requests a pe:nalty 

amount 46,403 for Kel;POllaents' ..,......""VA.,'" 308 and 311 of the CWA. 

submitted, 

Tonia Bandrowicz 
Sr. Enforceme:nt '-'V'~·".l 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 1 R ,CE. IVED 
5 Post Offi e quare, Suite 100 

B stan, 1A 021 09-3 91 
lOll o£e 15 A \0: 28 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. 
620 Main Street 
Gorham, New Hampshire, 03581 

and 

Munce's Superior, Inc. 
620 Main Street 
Gorham, New Hampshire, 03581 

Respondents. 

EPA ORC 
"Ff ICE Of 
.-, 1'£ \1' :4 CLni 

Docket o . CWA-Ol-2010-0040 

Proceeding Pursuant to § 30Q(g) of the 
CI an ater Act. 33 U.S.c. 1319(g) 

ORDER TO CLARIFY AND SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD 

This case is before the W1der igned on the Complainant's ifotion for D fault and 

Memorandum in Support of Motion for Default Order (collectively the "Motion"). Befor 

proceeding to the finding of a violation and appropriate penal ty. it is n cessary to clarify 

and supplement certain aspects of th e record. The Complainant has moved for the entry 

of a default order and the ass ssment of a $46A03 penalty agains t both M unce' Superior 

Petrolewn Products, Inc. (MSPPI and M unce's Superior Inc. (MSI). The Motion is based 

on a Complaint that the Complainant fi led on July 2l, 2010 whie has not b en 

answe;red b either MSPPI or MSI. Under the Conso1idated Rules of Practice Governing 

the Admini trati e Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation or Suspension of 

Permits CConsolidat d Rules"), 40 C.F.R. Part 22, a party rna\' be found in default by 

failing to fil an Answer to a Complaint in a timely manner. 40 C.F.R. § 22, 17(a) . Default 



by a R sponden t amounts to all admission of all factua l al1egations made in the 

Complaint and a waiver of the Respondent's right to contest tho,e findings. Jd. 

The Consolidated Rules requir the proper servic of the Complaint. See 40 

C.F.R. § 22 .5(b) I ' (requiring service of th complaint). There has been no challenge by 

the Respondent to service of process of the Complaint in this matter. Ho ",ever. default 

judgments are not favored by modern proc dure . See In (he Mafter of Rod Bruner and 

Cenlury 2J Country orth, EPA Docket 1 io. T CA-05-2003-0009, May 19: 2003. 

Because a default order can be set asi de for good cause, 40 C.F.R. . 2_.17(c), it is 

imperative to t rrnine w'hether service or the Complaint was proper prior to issuing a 

default ord r ' gainst either of the Respondents . 

ft is un lear from the fil ings by the Complainant \ hat relationship the two 

captioned Re, pondents have to each other. Given the extensive use of the plural ­

"Respondents"-it woul se m that these are two s~parale companies. Howe 'er, in the 

Complainant's Exhibit 2. whkh is provided to prove service of the Complaint, see 

;'vfolion at 8, only Harold Munce as Presid nt of MSPPI is referenced in the heading for 

the transmittal letter and addressed on the return receipt. Similarly, only Harold Munce in 

his role as President of MSPPI is li sted as copied on the Certificat of Service for the 

pres nt Motion. From the current rec Jrd it appears that a Robert MLUlce or Butch Munce 

is President of MS I. It therefor app ars that the Complainant may not hay proper!. 

served MS1. However the "Company Profil ,. f MSI provide as Attachment 2 to Ivlr. 

Canzano's Affidavit suggests that MSI "a1 0 does business a " MSPPI. The relationship 

between th two companies-if there are indeed two companies-is unclear from the 

reord. The Complainant is ordere to u plement the record to clarify the relatio ship 

2 




between these t\,,·o entities and provide any evid nee that MSI was al properly erved 

with a C mplaint. 

In addition to the requirement for proper S l-vice in the Consolidated Rules, the 

Clea.11 Water Act provides an additional precondition to the a,.sessrnent of an 

administrati\'e penalty. Section 309(g), 33 .S.c. § 1319(g). which govems the issuance 

of administrative penalt ies. allo ws that "the Admini trator . , . may. a/rer consultation 

v.ritb the State in which the violation occurs, ass ss a class 1 civj l penalty or a class 11 civil 

penalty tmder thi s subsection." 33 U . . C. S13 19(g)(l) (emphasis added) . The 

Consolidated Rules interpret this requirement as r quiring th Complainant to notify the 

State in which the violation occurred '",ithin 30 days of proof of ser'\'ice of pro ess and 

give th State the opponunity to consult on the issuance of any administrativ p nairy. 40 

C.F.R. ~ :L.38(b). The current record shows that Mr. Rob rt Daniels of the \lew 

Hampshire Department of Environmental Services was copied on both the initial 

ini'orrnation request le tter and the subsequent fa 110 \ · up letter. Exhibit 3: Attachment 1. 

anzano Affidavit. The record does not disclose si m ilar contact . ith th State of New 

Hampshire in the fili ng of the Complaint or in the present Motion. How ver, because the 

requirements of the Clean Water Act and onsolidated Rules do not require the State to 

be contacted specifically through these fi lings, it i, po sible that the Complainant has 

pr perly satisfied this precondition. either th Complaint nor the present Motion alleges 

that this condition ha b en satisfied . The Complainant is ther fore ord red to upplement 

the record to offer any proof that the Stat of cw Hampshire was notifLed and given an 

opportunity to consul t as required by the Clean Water Act and the onsoJidat d Rul S. I 

I [ , ould note that th is requ irement is not stringent. The State must onl)' be given an "opportunity" to 
consult" it need not actually consult with the Complainant. See In Re Borough ofRidg.vay, Pennsylvania, 

3 




The third point f clari fication concerns the calculation of the requested 

administrati 'e pe aity contai ned in the Complainant's present. 1otion . In a similar vein 

to lhe first point above, the Motion is unclear in d istingui hing MSJ and M SPPL The 

argum nt section of the orion, Like the .omplainL doe claim that only MSI is liable fo r 

a violation of the Clean Water Act by failing to re pond t- the § 308 information request. 

Howe er in the penalty calculation section, the Motion s'mpl y uses the term 

"R spondent" or "Respondents' in requesting the assessment of an admini trative penalty 

for this violation. Because the Complaint does not all ge, and the record do s not support 

the contention that MSPPI wa issued a § 308 infonnation request . . PPI would not 

appear to be liabl for this portion of the calculated penalty . The Motion and Complaint 

simi larl do not diyjdc the liability for any other penalty between MS I and MSPPI. 

Ob\i ' usly if these two entities are one in the same, there is no need to divide the penalt, . 

How" er, as noted above , the current record is unclear on this point The Complainant is 

therefore order d to supplement the record with the re lationsh ip bet\ e n M I and 

MSPPI ; and if these are not the same company, clarify its penal ty calculation to take into 

account the individualliabjJity and relative fault of the t'\vo parri s . 

Tbe mal poim of clarification regards the various penalty calculations contained 

v.ithin the Complainant ' s Motion . Under the Consolidated Rules. the "relief proposed in 

the complaint or the motion for d fault shall be ordered unless the request d relief is 

clearly inconsistent with the re ard of the proce ding or lh Act. '· 40 C F.R. § 22.1 7(c). 

Therefore under normal ircumstances unless the proposed penalty were grossly 

Order on Mot.lons or ummary Determinat ion and Acce lerate Recornm nded Decis io , Docket ' os. 
CW -ltl · I27 . C ~A- [!l- 1 4 1 , p . -6 (June 29. J995),avaii blear 
http ://dchqdomin o l .dcicc.epa,gov:98 6/0AlRHClEPAAdm in.nstJRJO%20Archive/6BD 14 1B3 79955538 
52 766A005 IAA88/SFile/ ATTKAOD8 .pdf 
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di proportionat t the violation or was in excess of statutory limits, 1 \vould be bound by 

the proposed p nalt.· . However, gi 'en the other issues requiring clarification in the 

Complainant 's MO lion, 1 invite the Complai nant at this time to clarify its methodo log; 

and calculations bas d on the following obs rvations. First. it app ar that. based on 

EP..s :ivif Penalty Policyfor ectioYl 311 (b)(3) and Sec/ion 311 (;) ofthe Clean Water 

ACl, the base penalty chosen by (he Complainant is incorr ct. For the 615 and 19 Main 

Street Faciliti .s. the Complainant asks that th penalty base be that of a moderate 

violation. Both of these Facilities have the capacity to tore betvveen 40,001 and 200 ,000 

gallons according to the Complaint and Motion. \vhich corresponds with a penalty base 

between $6.000 and $15,000, not the $2.000 base proposed. iv/alion at 11 . 22 . Second, in 

adjusting the penalty for th 6201624 ~Iai.n Street Faeili y based on duratio n of the 

violation, the text and the calculation ask for a " .:% increase based n seven months of 

noncomplian e. but a 4% increase is also noted, likel. due to a typographical error. See 

lv/alion at 23-24. Third. in adjusting the penalty bas d on pre 'ious violations at the 

620/624 \r1ain Street Facili ty. th Complainant asks fo r an increase of 50% hich would 

correspond [0 $ - .977 or $5,978, nol $5,997, again likely due to a typographical error . 

. 'v/ol ion at 24-25. Finally, the Compiai ant proposes that, ace rding to EPA inOation 

adju tm Dl policy. the penal! , be adj usted by 1 .23% for i.ntlation . Motion at 25- 26. 

However. it appears that the va lues aft r th is propos d adj ustm nt are due instead to an 

increase of between 20.54-18.76%.2 Because I am rdering the omplainant to 

supplement the record on other points. I invi te th Complainant to take the opportunity to 

~ 44" Main Street: (1508- 12 "' 1)1125 • 100 = _0.54% incr ase 
615 & 619 Main Street: (6033-500-)15005' 100 - 20.54% increase 
620/624 Main Street (no typo). (7696-597 .1 597 = 28. 6% increase 
62(),624 MaIO Street (wi typo): (7696-5997)/5997 =28 . .33% increa~e 
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supplement their Motion in order to clarify the m th dology and calculations of the 

propo d penalty . 

As stated above, prior to th issuance of a default order and lh assessment of a 

penalty. the record must provide as "urance that the R spondent was properly serv d \~ith 

the Complaint and that the State of New Hamp<;hire was notified and given an 

opportunity to consult. It is also necessary for the Complainant to clarify the amount and 

again t whom it requests that an administrative penalty be ass ssed. Therefore, based 

upon the record in this matter. and in light of the considerations set forth herei ,the 

undersigned issues the following ORDER. 

IT IS ORDERED: 

The Complainant is hereby directed to suppJement the record to address the 

relationship between Munce's Superior, Inc. and Munce' Superior Petroleum 

Products, Inc. and provide proof that Munce's Superior, Inc. was properly served 

with the Complaint. 

The Complainant is further directed to supplement the record t o address the 

statutory precondition that the State of ~ew Hampshire be notified and provided 3n 

opportunity to consult prior to the issuance of an administrative penalty. 

Finally, the Complainant is directed to clarify its Motion to specify the 

amount of administrative penalties it seeks against each of the Respondents 

iodividuaU:y, or provide proof that the two entities are the same company. The 

Complainant is invited at this time to claritY the methodology of its calculations to 

address any of the issues noted in this Order. 

6 



Both parties may file and sene information and documentation in 

compliance" ith this Order no later tha n January 31. 20 12. 

Dated: December 15.201 1 ~~J~' ?J1a<M(
Jil[ T. ctcalf 

cting Pre. idmg Oflicer 
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STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 1 


5 Post Square, Suite 100 

Boston, MA 02109-3912 


IN THE MATTER OF: 

Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, 
620 Main 
Gorham, New Hampshire, 03581 

and 

Munce's Superior, Inc. 
620 Main 
Gorham, New Hampshire, 03581 

Respondents. 

Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040 

Proceeding Pursuant to § 309(g) of the 
Clean Water 33 1319(g) 

SUGGESTION OF BANKRUPTCY AND RESPONSE TO 


Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. ("MSPP"), a respondent above-

captioned adminstrative proceeding, by and through its '"1''.'<''''''' bankruptcy counsel, 

this Bankruptcy and Response to Order to Clarify and Supplement the Record. 

11 banknlptcy petitions on March 

16,2011. A copy ofMSPP's petition is attached hereto as ==~.::;' date, MSPP's 

1. 	 MSPP four affiliated entities filed 

banknlptcy .....rJ('..;:;'-,·e.::"u .... IS 

2. 	 Undersigned counsel was not made aware of this adversary Drocee:am until 

of2011, and did not become aware Order to Clarify Supplement 

Record until some time 	 it was issued. All documents and IJH."aI.U;ul".':> in this 

".r"."fP proceeding been directly on MSPP. 

3. or about ........'..HPlrTl 9,2011, the United Environmental Protection 

(the case, civila 	 of MSPP's III 



the complaint initiating this <>rt,,,pr"<>~'u 

proceeding. That proof of claim was subsequently amended on October 18, 2011 

an unspecified amount for <V"'''''JU0 set 

on 

October 20, 2011. A copy of the is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

4. By filing a proof has submitted itself to 

United States Bankruptcy Court (the "Bankruptcy Court") and, 


amount of its claim should 
 Court. Even apart from 

issue, the Debtors position proceeding must 

with 1] § 

5. In light respectfully requests that the 

administrative proceeding and the 

Bankruptcy Court, which is the 

to litigation the amount of the 

6. Finally, in response to Court's order seeking clarification 

is no entity by the name of AYH4U,",'\o/ MSPP, a coporation ... ••"'tP....~>rlA 

ofthe State ofNew Hampshire, 


entity. 


'"'''''''"'u. January 27,2012 


uses Munce's Superior, Inc. as a d/b/a. It is not a 

SUPERIOR PETROLEUM 

its attorneys, 

Robert J. Keach, Esq. 
A. Lewis, Esq. 

Shur Sawyer & Nelson, 
100 Middle Street, P. O. Box 9729 
Portland, Maine 04104-5029 

774-1200 

ilewis0!bernsteinshur.com 

http:ilewis0!bernsteinshur.com


the Matter of: Munce's Petroleum Products, Inc. 

Docket Number: CWA-Ol-2010-0040 

CERTIFICATE SERVICE 


in the manner indicated: 

by Federal Express: Bandrowicz, Senior Enforcement Counsel 
Office Environmental Stewardship 
U.S. Environmental Protection 
5 Office Suite 100 

MA 02109-3912 

January 2012 Attorneys for Munce's Petroleum Products, Inc. 

Jessica 
Robert J. Keach, Esq. 

9729 

Shur Sawyer Nelson, 
Streeet 

Lewis, 

Portland, ME 04104-5029 



'\ UNITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION I 

) 
IN THE MATTER OF: ) 

) Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040 
MUNCE'S SUPERIOR ) 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, INC. ) 
620 Main Street ) 

Gorham, New Hampshire, 03581 ) 


) 

and ) 


) 

MUNCE'S SUPERIOR., INC. ) 

"620 Main Street ) 

Gorham, New 03581 ) 

) 

Respondents. ) 


Complainant, EnVironmental Proteclion r>..K'vHv (HEPA"), moves 

pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 22.16 and 22.17 for a 30 day extension to respond to the Presiding 

"'''''''lllV'''' 15,2011 Order to Clarify and Supplement the Record. Although the Order 

was issued by Presiding Officer on December 15, 2011, Complainant did not receive a copy 

until January 26, 2012 and, therefore, needs additional time in which to nrn'",IlPthe information 

requested in the Order. 

Counsel for Complainant 
U.S. EPA - I 
5 Post Office Square, 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 
IJhrw,,,,,' (617) 918-1734 
Fax: (617) 918-0734 

In re Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, and Munce's Superior, 
Docket No. CWA-OI-201 0-0040 



.. ;" , 

'\ 	 In the Matter of Munce's Superior V",f-r",l"...,rri Products, 
and Munce's Superior, Inc. 
CWA-Ol-2010-0040 

I certify that the foregoing Request an Extension was transmitted to the fonowing 
persons, in the manner specified, on the date below: 

Original and one copy Wanda Santiago, 
hand~delivered: Regional Hearing Clerk 

U.S. EPA - Region I 
5 Post 100 
Mail Code: 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Copy by certified mail, 
return receipt requested: 	 Harold Munce, President 

Munce's Petroleum Products, Inc. 
620 Main St. 
Gorham, NH 03581 

Dated: -+---+----

Tonia JJQ.u......,v 

U.S. EPA - J.\..vl:'u,vu 

5 Post Office Square 
Suite 100 
Boston, 02109-3912 
Phone: (617) 918-1734 

(617) 918-0734 

In re Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. and Munce's Superior, Inc. 
Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040 



with the 

A. Lewis, 

STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 1 

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
MA 02109-3912 


30,2012 


Santiago 
Regional Hearing Clerk 

Environmental Protection Agency ~ Region 1 
5 Post Sui te 100 

2 

Dear Ms. Santiago: 

'-'VIUIJJUH1Wl received this afternoon, after filing its Request for an Extension to Respond to 
Presiding Officer's December 2011 Order to Clarify and Supplement the 
Presiding Officer Harold President Superior 
(MSPPI), a copy of a by J. Esq., 

Esq., counsel representing MSPPI in bankruptcy proceeding. Complainant is therefore 

sending a of the Requestfor an Extension to Attorneys Keach and Lewis this afternoon. 


Sincerely, 

~~(,J~cV-
Bandrowicz 

Senior Counsel 

cc: 	 Robert J. Keach, 

t' 
". , 



In the Matter of Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc., 

and Munce's Superior, Inc. 

CWA-Ol-2010-0040 


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that the foregoing letter and Request for Extension was sent to the following 
persons: 

Original and one copy Wanda Santiago, 
hand-delivered: Regional Hearing Clerk 

U.S. EPA - Region I 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Mail Code: 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Copy by certified mail, 
return receipt requested: 	 Robert J. Keach, Esq. 

Jessica A. Lewis, Esq. 
Bernstein Shur Swayer & Nelson, P.A. 
100 Middle Street, P.O. Bosx 9729 
Portland, Maine 04104-5029 

Dated: i \~ 0) IL­ '~Cf;<J~ 
Toma Bandrowicz 
U.S. EPA - Region I 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 



UNITED STATES 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 


REGION I 


) 
IN THE OF: ) 

) Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040 
MUNCE'S SUPERIOR ) 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, INC. ) 
620 Main Street ) 
Gorham, New Hampshire, 03581 ) 

) 
and ) 

) 
MUNCE'S SUPERIOR, ) 
620 Main ) 
;n",~,.,rn New Hampshire, 03581 ) 

) 
Respondents. ) 

Complainant, the United 

submits response to the Presiding 

Supplement the Record (the "Order"), as modified by Presiding January 31, 2012 

Order, and Respondent's January 2012 Suggestion ofBankruptcy And Response Order 

Clarify And Supplement Record ("Respondent's 

In the Order, Presiding first requests clarification on the relationship het'wec:m 

the two companies, Munce's Superior Inc. ("MSI") Munce's Petroleum 

Inc. ("MSPPI"), both cited as Respondents in Complaint, to ensure that both entities were 

to Clarify and 

In re Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. and Munce's Superior, Inc. 
Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040 



properly served. During the bankruptcy proceeding, it became apparent that MSI was not a 

registered corporation, as recently confirmed in,-r 6 of Respondents' Suggestion, which states: 

"there is no entity by the name of Munce's Superior, Inc. [Munce's Superior Petroleum 

Products, Inc.], a corporation registered under the laws ofthe State of New Hampshire, often 

uses Munce's Superior, Inc. as a d/b/a. It is not a separate entity." Therefore, the legal entity 

that owns and operates the facilities in question, MSPPI, and its President, Mr. Harold Munce, 1 

have been provided service, as the correspondence and return receipt filed in this action show. 

See Complainant's Motion, p. 8, and Exhibit 2. 

Second, the Presiding Officer requests Complainant to supplement the record to offer 

proof that the State of New Hampshire was notified and given an opportunity to consult on the 

penalty action. While the administrative penalty counts in the Complaint initiated under Section 

311(b)(6)(A) of the Clean Water Act (the "Act"), 33 U.S.c. § 1321 (b)(6)(A), do not require 

consultation with the affected state prior to the assessment of an administrative penalty, such 

consultation is required for the one count in the Complaint concerning the respondent's failure to 

respond to the information request issued under Section 308 ofthe Act, 33 U.S.c. § 1318, as that 

count is brought under Section 309(g) ofthe Act, 33 U.S.c. § 1319(g). EPA did notify the State 

of New Hampshire, as well as the U.S. Coast Guard, of the issuance of the Compliant. See 

attached June 21, 2010 Email Message and attached letter from the undersigned to Robert 

Daniel, New Hampshire Department of Environmental Protection. Subsequently, the 

undersigned had email correspondence with a Senior Assistant Attorney General for the New 

Hampshire Department of Justice regarding EPA's penalty action. 

I Harold Munce is also known as Butch Munce. 
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Thirdly, the Presiding Officer has requested clarification on EPA's penalty calculation. 

While the amount EPA seeks, $ 46,403, remains the same, Complainant notes the following 

corrections to the calculation outlined in its Default Motion: 

• 	 In choosing a base penalty for the 615 and 619 Main Street Facilities, 

Complainant intended to base the penalty on a "minor" violation (not a 

"moderate" violation as stated in the Default Motion). Accordingly, the $2,000 

amount used by Complainant in its calculation is correct as it falls within the 

matrix range for a ''minor'' violation for a facility having an oil storage capacity 

between 40,001 and 200,000 gallons; 

• 	 In adjusting the penalty for the 620/624 Main Street Facility based on the duration 

of the violation factor, Complainant used a factor of3.5%, not the 4.0% which is 

erroneously noted in the Default Motion; 

• 	 Likewise, the Default Motion erroneously states $5,997 as the total after a 50% 

increase for the prior violation factor when it should state $5,977; 

• 	 Finally, while the Default Motion notes that the penalty is adjusted by a 17.23% 

inflation factor, the actual calculation uses two inflation factors, one for the period 

prior to January 12,2009 (i.e., 17.23%), but a higher factor for the period after 

January 12,2009 (i.e., 28.75%). This is consistent with EPA's December 29, 

2008 Amendments to EPA's Civil Penalty Policies to Implement the 2008 Civil 

Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule. See chart on p. 5. As the period of 

violation for the 620/624 Main Street Facility began on November 20, 2009 (the 

date of EPA's inspection) only the higher factor of28.75 % was used in 

calculating the inflation factor for that facility. For the other facilities, two 
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inflation factors were used: For the period from June 21,2005 to January 12, 

2009, Complainant used the 17.23% inflation factor, but for the period after 

January 12,2010, up until the Complaint was filed on June 21,2010, the higher 

inflation factor of28.75% was used. This explains why, for all these facilities, 

there was an average increase of20.54% (as noted in the footnote on p. 50fthe 

Order) . It also explains why, for the 620/624 Main Street Facility, there was a 

28 .76% 2 increase for the inflation factor (after correcting for the typo noted 

above). 

In Respondent's Suggestion, Respondent, MSPPI, argues that the Presiding Officer no 

longer has jurisdiction to hear a claim for penalties because of its bankruptcy, or that this action 

must be stayed pending resolution of the bankruptcy proceeding. ~ 4~5. Both contentions are 

incorrect. EPA recognizes that Section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code, sometimes referred to as 

the "automatic stay," prohibits the filing of certain actions against a debtor. However, this 

administrative action is exempted from the automatic stay by Section 362(b)(4) of the 

Bankruptcy Code, which exempts "an action or proceeding by a governmental unit . . . to enforce 

such governmental unit's ... police or regulatory power, including the enforcement of a 

judgment other than a money judgment." 11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4). EPA's enforcement of 

environmental laws enacted to protect public health and safety is a classic exercise ofpolice and 

regulatory authority. Thus, an action seeking civil penalties for violations of environmental laws 

qualifies under the police or regulatory exception to the automatic stay, and EPA can pursue such 

actions to determine the amount of such penalties, in any appropriate forum, including this 

administrative proceeding. See In re Commerce Oil Co., 847 F.2d 291,295-95 (6th Cir. 1988); 

2 The 1% increase from the inflation factor of28 .75% to the factor calculated is presumed to be because of 
rounding. 
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United States v. LTV Co., 269 576, 582 (W.D. 2001) ("Section 362(b)(4) only 

police regulatory power to eriforce a money judgment outside the 

bankruptcy. The government's power to seek entry of a civil penalty judgment for violations 

the environmental laws not precluded. 3 

Indeed, the United Bankruptcy Court ofNew which is 

~v.'~..",.., over Respondent's bankruptcy recently issued a ruling, that very case, which 

fully supports EPA's position. to the filing of Respondent's bankruptcy petition, the State 

of New had VAV'........ an action in state court 
 MSPPI for civil penalties 

ITlP1""lP relief for, inter alia, violations of New Hampshire's spill prevention On 

the motion seeking clarification of the scope of the automatic stay, the bankruptcy court 

ruled that State's action could proceed in state court and that only the enforcement ofany 

money judgment would be TP<;:,pT"\TPn for bankruptcy court: 

The State proceed with the Superior Court in Court for 
Coos County, Docket No. 2010 cv-0012l, against the Debtors and the automatic 
does not apply to the State's in that matter the entry of orders and judgments 
for injunctive and the assessment civil penalties against the Debtors. The State 
may also proceed to enforce any judgment or orders entered in Superior Court Case 

the Debtors, than a money judgment against the Debtors, specifically 
including, but not limited the ofmoney judgments for civil penalties or 

re Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc., No.1 10975-JMD, op. at 1 

D.N.H. June 21,2011), 1, hereto. 

tribunal may the applicability of the automatic stay. In re 

Gandy, B.R. 769, 800-01 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005) (bankruptcy court not have exclusive 

jurisdiction to determine applicability "police and regulatory" exception to automatic 

3 Once EPA obtains a Judfpnent forth the amount of the u ....ll'~n v. it will seek to collect 
the judgment by an ann:ronriate claim or "'ppUvaUVll in the bankruptcy proceeC1ID:g. 
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28 U .S.C. § 1334 (Congress conferred upon the district courts "original and exclusive jurisdiction 

of all cases under title 11," but conferred "original but not exclusive jurisdiction of all civil 

proceedings arising under title 11, or arising in or related to cases under title 11." (emphasis 

added).4 Likewise, this tribunal has the jurisdiction to determine whether the "police and 

regulatory" exception to the automatic stay is applicable. In Re Neman, TSCA Appeal No. 93-3, 

u .s. EPA, Environmental Appeals Board, 5 E.A.D. 450, 454, footnote 1, August 26, 1994 

(administrative tribunal finding automatic stay inapplicable); In Re Standard Tank Cleaning 

Corp., RCRA (3008) Appeal No. 91-2, U.S. EPA, ChiefJudicial qfficer, 3 E.A.D. 642,645-646, 

July 19, 1991 (id.). 

In sum, this action can proceed, despite Respondent's bankruptcy, and this tribunal has 


jurisdiction to make that determination. 


For the reasons set forth in Complainant's Default Motion, as clarified and supplemented 

herein, Complainant requests that the Regional Judicial Officer issue an order finding the 

Respondent, MSPPI (which does business as MSI), in default and liable for violations under 

section 308 of the CWA, 33 U.S.c. § 1318, and the Oil Pollution Prevention regulations at 40 

C.F.R. Part 112, promulgated under section 311(j) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(j), and 


assessing an administrative penalty in the amount of$ 46,403. 


~~;'CJh~.,.---,..y-~~ 
Tonia Bandrowicz Dated 
Sf. Enforcement Counsel 
u .S. EPA, Region 1 

4 The district courts have referred their bankruptcy jurisdiction to the bankruptcy courts. See 28 
U.S.C. §157. 
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In the Matter of Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc., 

and Munce's Superior, Inc. 

CWA-Ol-2010-0040 


I certify Complainant's Response To 
Clarify And Supplement The 
OfBankrupcy And Response To The Order 

and Complainant's Response To 1l.e~mU,na€mts 
To Clarify And Supplement 

the following persons: 

Original and one copy Wanda Santiago, 
hand-delivered: Regional Clerk 

U.S. - Region I 
5 Post Office Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Copy hand-delivered: LeAnn 

Copy by 

return receipt requested: 


Dated: 
---=->'-f---'--"'-f----=­

5 Post Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 

Robert J. Keach, 
Jessica Lewis, Esq . 
.uv"u.::!"vUJ Shur Swayer & Nelson, P.A 
100 Middle Street, P.O. 9729 
Portland, Maine 04104-5029 

5 Post Square, Suite 1 00 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 



UNITED STATES ENVmONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 1 


5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 

Boston, MA 02109-3912 


February 23, 2012 

Wanda Santiago BY HAND 

Regional Hearing Clerk 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 1 

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 

Boston, MA 02109-3912 


Re: 	 In the Matter of Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. and Munce's Superior, Inc. 
Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040 

Dear Ms. Santiago: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced case is the original and one copy of Complainant's 
Response To Presiding Officer's Order To Clarify And Supplement The Record and 
Complainant's Response To Respondents' Suggestion OfBankrupcy And Response To The 
Order To Clarify And Supplement The Record. 

Sincerely, 

". 	 . ~--&<~
\ ~ ~ciJ<Ct--t---

Tonia Bandrowicz 
Senior Enforcement Counsel 

Enclosure 

cc: 

LeAnn Jensen, Acting Regional Judicial Officer 

Robert J. Keach, Esq. 

Jessica A. Lewis, Esq. 




----

----

----

--- -

EPA ENFORCEMENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE CONTROL NUMBER FORM FOR 

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS 


This form was originated by Wanda L Santiago for IorUCL 73ardrV!JJfCZ 
Name of Case Attorney 

in the ORC (RAA) 
Office & Mail Code 

at 918-1113 
Phone number 

Case Docket Number t.Wk-01-2DIO ·-WIO 
Site-specific Superfund (SF) Acct. Number _________ 


LTrus is an original debt This is a modification 


Name and address of Person and/or Company/Municipality making the payment: 


Murce\ ,Sl4feVlDV ?ehvleum 

Total Dollar Amount of Receivable $ --1£~.....O<.,/f-1Q3-1...:::'='--_ Due Date: #' · 

SEP due? Yes ___ Date Due ___ 

Installment Method (if applicable) 

INSTALLMENTS OF: 

NoL 

1ST $ on 

200 $ on 

4th $ on 

stil$ on 

For RHC Tracking Purposes: 


Copy of Check Received by RHC ______Notice Sent to Finance ______ 


TO BE FllLED OUT BY LOCAL FINANCIAL MAJ."fAGEMENT OFFICE: 


IFMS Accounts Receivable Control Number ___ ______________ 


If you have any questions call: 

in the Financial Management Office Phone Number 




RECEIVED 
) 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) MAY 77 2012 

MUNCE'S SUPERIOR 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, INC. 

) 
) 
) Docket N

Office of Re~fo
o. CWA-Ol-2010-0040 

~2~C . o)S 
earmg Cleric 

620 Main Street ) 
Gorham, New Hampshire 03581 ) 

) 
Respondent. ) 

) 

INITIAL DECISION AND DEFAULT ORDER 

This is a civil administrative proceeding instituted under the Clean Water Act, 33 

U.S.c. §§ 1251 to 1387 ("CWA"), the Federal Oil Pollution Prevention Regulations set 

forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 112 ("Part 112") promulgated under the authority of § 311m of 

the CWA, and the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative 

Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation or Suspension of Permits 

("Consolidated Rules"), 40 C.F.R. Part 22. 

The proceeding was initiated by an Administrative Complaint and Notice of 

Opportunity to Request a Hearing ("Complaint") filed by the Complainant, United States 

Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 ("Complainant" or "EPA") against Munce's 

Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. ("MSPPI") and Munce's Superior, Inc. ("MSI") 

(collectively, "Respondent") on July 21,2010. In its Complaint, EPA alleged that MSI 

violated certain provisions of the CWA and implementing regulations by failing to reply 

to an information request as required by § 308 of the CWA. EPA also alleged that MSI 

and MSPPI violated certain provisions of the CWA and implementing regulations by 

failing to fully implement a Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure ("SPCC") 

plan at certain properties as required under § 311 (j) of the CWA and implementing 
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regulations, and by failing to prepare and implement a SPCC plan at other properties as 

required under § 311 G) of the CWA and UUIJU",.u"'....UJl;O:' 

In the currently 1"""'UUJl}5 Motion for Default Order ("Motion for Default"), 

Complainant alleges that MSI and MSPPI are in default for failure to file an Answer to 

Complaint and requests that a penalty THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED AND DOLLARS ($46,403)1 be asst~ssed. 

the Complainant's Motion for Default, 

Jill Metcalf issued an Order to Clarify and Supplement the Record ("Clarification Order") 

on December 1 1. Clarification Order sought to clarify three .""', ... ,,.::>. whether 

MSI had been properly co",...,,,,,,,,, the between MSPPI and MSI; 

State ofNew Hampshire had properly notified; and clarification of the 

penalty calculations. 

On January 2012, in response to the Clarification Order, counsel for MSPPI 

submitted a Suggestion ofBankruptcy and Response to to Clarify and Supplement 

Record ("MSPPI Response"). In the MSPPI Response, MSPPI claimed that 

currently pending bankruptcy proceeding in the Bankruptcy Court of New 

Hampshire concerning MSPPI and four related entities, the Bankruptcy Court had 

jurisdiction to determine the amount any civil penalty. MSPPI claimed that in 

addition, this proceeding must be stayed with the automatic stay provision 

of 11 U.S.C. § 362. also clarified that MSPPI is a corporation 

the laws ofNew Hampshire and often does business as (d/b/a) MSI; these are not two 

1 This is the amount requested in the Complainant's Conclusion. The Complainant's Response also 
requests $46,403. In part I, "Standard for Default Order," however, the Complainant 
assume that the $46,400 value is a typo, and that the Complainant is seeking a total 

$46,400. I 
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sep'arate entities. The MSPPI Response did not, however, contain an Answer to the 

Complaint. 

On February 2012, the Complainant submitted a Response to Presiding 

Officer's Order to Clarify and the Record ("Complainant's Response"). The 

Complainant's Response alleged that MSI MSPPI are same company. The 

Complainant's Response also provided evidence that the State of New Hampshire was 

consulted regarding the current proceeding, as below Consultation with 

the State addition, the clarified the penalty 

V<U,",UlUU'JU" within the Motion for Default, as discussed below in the Determination of 

CWA Penalty Section. Finally, the Complainant's Response argued that the bankruptcy 

proceeding does not require a stay of this proceeding and that the scope of the automatic 

stay ",.-£"I.n",'".,..., can be determined in this proceeding v,",,,,uue,,", the bankruptcy court has 

original but not exclusive jurisdiction. I will address the the 

currently pending bankruptcy proceeding-whether the Bankruptcy Court ofNew 

Hampshire has jurisdiction to determine the amount of any penalty and whether that 

pending case requires this proceeding to stayed-in the Bankruptcy Conclusions of 

Law section below. 

Based on the MSPPI Response and the Complainant's I have 

concluded that MSI and MSPPI are the same company. Accordingly, to MSI 

within the Complaint, Motion for Default, and the Record will treated as a ""'+'P""'t'lf',>c;, 

to MSPPL In addition, MSPPI was properly served, is no need for proof 

that MSI was properly <1""""""'0 with the Complaint and Motion for J.J...,'lUU;' independent of 

MSPPI as was requested in the Clarification Order. 
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Based upon record in this matter and following 1,..,.." ....1"<"',,, Conclusions 

Law, CWA Findings of Fact and .....,".fu.., of Law, and Determination of CWA 

Penalty, the Complainant's Motion for Default Order is MSPPI is 

hereby found in default and held liable for the SPCC violations « .."''''''''"' by 

Complainant. 

BACKGROUND 

This is a proceeding under §§ 308 and 311 of the CWA, and the Federal Oil 

Pollution Prevention Regulations set forth at 40 Part 11 initiated by the """<lTH'P 

of a Complaint on 21,2010 against MSPPI. Complaint alleges violations of the 

CWA for failure to respond to an information request (§ 308) and failure to comply 

with the Oil Pollution Prevention Regulations by failing to fully prepare or fully 

implement plans in <I'V'Art'!,>T'I with 40 § 112.7 and § 3110) of the CWA. 

Complaint explicitly stated on 17, in "",,,,,,,vu V, titled Opportunity to 

Respondent may, pursuant to section 311 (b)( 6) of the Act and 40 § 
15(c), request a hearing on the proposed penalty assessment their 

to this Complaint. procedures for such hearing and for 
all proceedings in are set out in 40 C.P.R. part two copies of 
which enclosed with this Complaint. 

Complaint also states on page 17 that: 

Default constitutes an admission of all facts in this Complaint and 
a waiver of the to a hearing on such factual allegations. In to 
avoid default in this matter, Respondent must within 30 days after receipt 
of this Complaint (1) settle this matter with the Complainant; or (2) 
file an original and one copy of a written Answer to this Complaint[.] 

Under 40 C.P.R § 22.15(a) of the Consolidated Rules, an is due within 

thirty days after service of the Complaint. Under 40 22.17(a), a party may default 

by failing to file a timely Answer to a Complaint. "constitutes, for purposes of the 
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pending proceeding only, an admission of all facts alleged in the complaint and a waiver 

of respondent's right to contest such factual allegations." 40 C.P.R. 22.17(a). Therefore, 

if a Respondent was properly served, the facts alleged by the Complainant are admitted 

against that Respondent. 

Additionally, in order to be able to assess a penalty against a Respondent pursuant 

to § 309, the Complainant must demonstrate it has met certain preconditions. Both the 

CWA and the Consolidated Rules require that EPA consult with the state in which the 

violation occurred prior to assessing any administrative penalty. Section 309(g), 33 

U.S.C. § 1319(g), allows that "the Administrator. .. may, after consultation with the State 

in which the violation occurs, assess a class I civil penalty or a class II civil penalty under 

this subsection." 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(1) (emphasis added). The Consolidated Rules 

echo this requirement in the specific provisions governing § 309 administrative penalties: 

"Complainant shall notify the State Agency within 30 days following proof of service of 

the complaint on respondent or in the case of a proceeding proposed to be commenced 

pursuant to § 22.l3(b), no less than 40 days before the issuance of an order assessing a 

civil penalty." 40 C.P.R. § 22.38(b) (emphasis added).3 While this precondition has not 

been the subject of much debate in litigation, it has been referenced before4 and the 

2 This 30 day time frame is the same time frame within which the Respondent has to respond to the 
Complaint. See 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a). Therefore, the earliest that a default could be entered and a penalty 
assessed would be 31 days following service. 
3 The preamble to this section of the Consolidated Rules conflrms that consultation with the state must be 
undertaken prior to the assessment of a penalty. 55 FR 23838, 23839 (June 12, 1990) ("Under section 
309(g), the Administrator also must consult with the State in which the violation occurs before assessing 
the penalty." (emphasis added)). 
4 See In re Service Oil, Inc., Initial Decision, Docket No. CW A-08-2005-00 1 0 (Aug. 3, 2007), available at 
http://www.epa.gov/oalj/orders/service-oil-id-080307.pdf; In Re Borough ofRidgway, Pennsylvania, Order 
on Motions for Summary Determination and Accelerated Recommended Decision, Docket Nos. CWA-III­
127, CWA-III-141 (June 29,1995), available at 
http://dchqdomino 1.dcicc.epa.gov:987 6/0AIRHClEPAAdmin.nsfIRJO%20Archive/6BD 14C IB3 7995 553 8 
525766A0051AA88/$File/ATTKAOD8.pdf; In re Industrial Elevator Maintenance Company, Inc., 
Decision and Final Order of the Regional Administrator, Docket No. CWA-III-137 (Feb. 28, 1996), 
available at 

http://dchqdomino
http://www.epa.gov/oalj/orders/service-oil-id-080307.pdf
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requirement is clear: prior to the assessment of an administrative penalty, EPA must 

consult with the state in which the violation occurred. As is evident from In Re Borough 

ofRidgway, Pennsylvania, this requirement is not burdensome. Simply soliciting the 

state's input is sufficient for the Complainant to be able to claim that it "consulted" with 

thestate. Docket Nos. CWA-III-127, CWA-III-141 (June 29, 1995). 

The Clarification Order sought input on both the evidence of proper service and 

the evidence that the State ofNew Hampshire had been consulted. 

BANKRUPTCY CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

In the MSPPI Response, MSPPI argues that the Bankruptcy Court of New 

Hampshire is the proper forum to litigate the amount ofEPA's claim against MSPPI and 

that the automatic stay provision of 11 U.S.C. § 362 requires a stay of this proceeding. In 

the Complainant's Response, the Complainant argues that only the collection of an 

administrative penalty is barred by the automatic stay and that the entry of an 

administrative penalty need not be stayed. 

MSPPI cites no authority for the proposition that by filing a proof of claim, EPA 

no longer has authority to determine the amount of an administrative penalty to be 

assessed against MSPPI. In fact, the Bankruptcy Court of New Hampshire has already 

ruled that the State is allowed to proceed in a paralleljudicial proceeding to assess a civil 

penalty against MSPPI. Complainant's Response at 5; In re Munce's Superior Petroleum 

Products, Inc., No. 11-10975-JMD, slip op. at 1 (Bankr. D.N.H. June 21,2011). There is 

simply no evidence to suggest that the Bankruptcy Court is the only, proper, or even 

http://dchqdomino l .dcicc.epa.gov:987 6/0AIRHClEPAAdmin.nsfIRJO%20ArchiveI7F A33l99FC2COOCD 
8525766A005lAABB/$Fi1e/indus-e1evat-rpt.pdf; In re Antoinette Bozievich Buxton Shrewsbury Township, 
York County, Pennsylvania, Decision and Order of the Regional Administrator, Docket No. CWA-III-089 
(June 13, 1995), available at 
http://dchqdomino 1.dcicc.epa.gov:9876/0AIRHC/EP AAdmin.nsfIRJO%20Archivel A3A31 B2B4D9AC51 
C8525766A005lAA76/$File/AITF3TAO.pdf 

http://dchqdomino
http://dchqdomino
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appropriate forum to detennine the amount of administrative penalty i:l.;:)~.c;;:):)c;u "'a'M."'.,,, 

MSPPI. 

MSPPI also cites no authority to 11 U.S.C. § 362 in 

support argument that the automatic stay provision applies to this proceeding. 

Conversely, the Complainant cites several authorities in support of its argument that only 

the collection ofa is stayed that the ass.eSI;;m~ent can pr()ceea. 

is the 1"1"" ....+,...·" Court of New Hampshire which, in response to a 

motion "'"'''''~''UJ'F, clarification on the scope of the automatic stay, held that the stay did not 

apply to the State of New Hampshire's suit seeking "the entry oforders and judgments 

for injunctive relief the assessment of civil penalties "F,<4""'>. [MSPPI]." 

Complainant's Response at In re Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc., No. 11­

10975-JMD, slip op. at 1 June ,2011). The authority to enter a 

UF,"u." .. a bankruptcy is well established is based on 

congressional intent. See In re Commerce Oil Co., 847 F.2d (6th 1988). 

The continuation of this proceeding will not undennine the bankruptcy because 

enforcement an assessed penalty must conducted through the Bankruptcy Court of 

See Complainant's Response at 5 n.3. I therefore that 

bankruptcy proceedings involving MSPPI do not prevent the entry ofa default judgment 

against MSPPI. 

CWA FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

to 40 C.F.R. § 112.3 based the entire Record, I make the 

following findings: 
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Service of the Complaint 


1. The Complaint was sent by mail, return requested, to 

Munce, 'V0H""'UL ofMSPPI, on June 21,2010. A representative ofMSPPI signed the 

Complaint on 201 Service was complete as to MSPPI as of June 23, 2010. To 

date, Respondent has not settled the matter, filed a written Answer, or U."'''LVU a hearing 

in this matter, and the thirty day so has u.u" ....u. On July 12, 2011, 

Complainant aMotion Default Order. Motion Default was mailed to 

MSPPI by certified mail, return receipt requested. To date, MSPPI has not filed an 

Answer to Complaint. 

MSPPI is in DEFAULT. heneior·e. all facts alleged by 

the Complainant shall be deemed admitted against MSPPI. 

Section 308 and 311 Information Request Letter 

3. On January 4,2010, issued a pursuant to §§ 308(a) and 311(m) of the 

CW A ("the § 308 letter"). The § 308 certified mail, return receipt 

requested to Mr. Robert Munce of MSPPI. ofMSPPI v.,.."•• the return 

receipt on January 7,2010. Therefore, MSPPI's response to the § 308 letter was to 

EPA no later than February 9, 2010. MSPPI failed to respond to the § 308 letter 

February 2010, and made no request to extend the 30 day time period. 

4. On April 7, 2010, EPA sent a certified mail, return receipt requested, to 

MSPPI advising that a to § 308 letter was mandatory, MSPPlto 

reply, and informed MSPPI that failure to reply could result in an enl:orl::enllertt action 

against it and an assessment of civil penalties. representative ofMSPPI signed the 

5 The letter informed MSPPI that it was not in with the Oil Pollution Prevention Regulations 
oecause, inter it did not have an SPCC for the 443, and 619 Main Street facilities 
and had failed to prepare a plan for the 620/624 Main Street facility. The letter MSPPI to submit 
revised SPCC plans for 443,615, and 619 Main Street facilities and prepare an initial SPCC for the 
620/624 Main Street facility. 



9 


return receipt for the certified letter on April 10,2010. To date, MSPPI has not replied to 

either the § 308 letter or the April 10,2010 letter. 

5. Based on the facts outlined above, I find that MSPPI failed to respond to EPA's 

information request issued under § 308 ofthe CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1318. Accordingly, I 

conclude that MSPPI violated § 308 of the CWA. 

Violations of the Oil Pollution Prevention Regulations 

6. MSPPI is a "person" as defined in § 311 (A)(7) of the CWA and 40 C.F .R. 

§ 112.2, in that MSPPI is a corporation organized under the laws ofNew Hampshire with 

its headquarters located at 620 Main Street, Gorham, New Hampshire. 

7. MSPPI is an "owner or operator" of a facility within the meaning of § 311 (a)( 6) 

of the CWA and 40 C.F.R. § 112.2 in that it has owned and operated four bulk oil storage 

and distribution facilities located at 443, 615, 619, and 620/624 Main Street, Gorham, 

New Hampshire. 

8. MSPPl's facilities are ''non-transportation-related'' facilities as defined by the 

"Memorandum of Understanding between the Secretary of Transportation and the 

Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency," initially published in 36 Fed. 

Reg. 24,080 (Dec. 18, 1971) incorporated by reference by 40 C.F.R. § 112.2 and set forth 

in 40 C.F.R. Part 112, app. A(l). In addition, MSPPI's facilities are "onshore 

facility[ies]" within the meaning of § 311(a)(1 0) of the CWA and 40 C.F.R. § 112.2, 

engaged in drilling, producing, gathering, storing, processing, refining, transferring, 

distributing or consuming oil (as defined by § 311(a)(1) of the CWA and 40 C.F.R. 

§ 112.2) or oil products at its facility as set forth in 40 C.F.R. § 112.1. 

9. MSPPl's facilities could reasonably be expected, due to their location and 

topography, to discharge oil in harmful quantities (as defined by 40 C.F .R. Part 110) into 
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or on navigable waters United States (as defined by § 502(7) of the CW A 40 

C.F.R. § 112.2), or adjoining shorelines. The 443 Main facility is located 

approximately 500 from Androscoggin River with a downward sloping path to 

storm drains that empty into the 615 Street facility located 

approximately 500 feet the Androscoggin River a downward sloping path to 

storm drains that empty into 619 Main facility is located 

approximately 250 from Androscoggin a downward path to 

620 624 Main Street facility is located approximately 50 feet from the 

Androscoggin River with a downward sloping path to the river. The Androscoggin River 

flows into the Merrymeeting Bay, which empties into the Lower Kennebec River and 

eventually into the Atlantic The Androscoggin River, Merrymeeting 

Lower Kennebec and the Atlantic Ocean are a1l "navigable waters" as defined in 

§ 502(7) of CWA and C.F .R. § 110.1, and are subject to jurisdiction 

§ 311 ofthe CWA. 

10. On November 20,2009, EPA conducted an SPCC compliance at the 

facilities. During the inspection, the inspector noted several deficiencies. 

11. The SPCC plan for 443 Main dated July 2000, was outdated and failed 

to retJlect the current conditions at the facility. plan not properly certified 

by a Professional Engineer ("PE") and had not been fully implemented to a failure to 

routinely inspect the ......."'VL'" and failure to maintain training and inspection 

records. 

12. The SPCC plan for 5 Main dated September 16, 1998 amended 

December 12, 2001, was outdated and failed to reflect the current conditions at that 

facility. plan had not properly certified a and had not been fully 
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implemented to a lack of adequate impermeable containment for the tank enclosure 

and rack area, a lack of tenlClTIlg around the and rack area, and a failure to maintain 

UIUU'15 and inspection records. 

13. The SPCC plan 619 Main dated 9,2001, was outdated 

failed to reflect the current conditions at that facility. plan had not properly 

certified by a and had not been fully implemented due to a lack of adequate secondary 

containment, inadequate security on the loading/unloading HV"""', and a failure to 

maintain training and inspection records. 

MSPPI not prepared an SPCC plan for the 620/624 Main Street facility. 

15. Based on the outlined above, I find that each of the facilities of MSPPI 

are subject to the Oil Pollution Prevention Regulations at 40 C.F.R. Part 112, and that 

MSPPIlacked a fully or SPCC plan for the 61 619, and 

620/624 Main Street The Complaint ~u,,"'vu at least continuous years of 

violations prior to filing Complaint at the 615, and 619 

facilities, a total of 1,826 violations per facility. Complaint the 

620/624 Main facility has been violating the Oil Pollution Prevention 

since at least November, 20, 2009, which totals at least violations. Based on the 

applicable statute oflimitation, I conclude MSPPI in violation § 311 (j) of 

the CWA and 40 C.F.R. § 112.3 for at least at 443,615, and 619 Main 

Street I also conclude that MSPPI has been in violation § 311 (j) ofthe CW A 

and 40 C.F.R. § 112.3 for at least 225 days at the 620/624 Main facility. 
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Consultation with the State 

16. MSPPI and all of MSPPI' s facilities are located wholly within the jurisdiction of 

the State of New Hampshire and all violations at issue in the Complaint occurred wholly 

within the State of New Hampshire's jurisdiction. 

17. A representative ofthe State ofNew Hampshire was included on the initial 

correspondence between the Complainant and MSPPI. Mr. Robert Daniels of the New 

Hampshire Department of Environmental Services was copied on both the original 

January 4,2010 § 308 Letter and the subsequent letter demanding a response. Ex. 3, p. 5; 

Canzano Affidavit Attachment 1, p. 2. 

18. In the Complaint and Motion for Default, the Complainant did not allege or 

provide proof that either Mr. Robert Daniels or any other representative from the New 

Hampshire Department of Environmental Services or any other office or department of 

the State of New Hampshire was copied or consulted with regard to the issuance of an 

administrative penalty. See Ex. 2, p. 2 (not copying anyone from New Hampshire on the 

issuance of the Complaint); Complainant's Motionfor Default, p. 2 (not copying anyone 

from New Hampshire on the Motion for Default Order). 

19. In response to the Clarification Order, the Complainant filed an email and 

electronically submitted letter. The email and letter were dated June 21, 2010, the same 

date as the Complaint was filed, and were copied to Mr. Robert Daniels as well as other 

representatives from the Coast Guard and the New Hampshire Department of 

Environmental Services. The letter informed the recipients of the initiation of an 

administrative penalty action against MSPPI, and invited them to contact the 

Complainant with any questions. 
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20. Based on the facts outlined above, I find that the Complainant has conducted the 

necessary consultation with the State ofNew Hampshire as required by 33 U.S.C. 

§ 1319(g)(l) and 40 C.F.R. § 22.38(b). While the Complainant's letter did not 

specifically invite comment upon the issuance of an administrative penalty, it did provide 

the State with an "opportunity" to consult with the Complainant. As was noted 

previously and in the Clarification Order, this is sufficient to meet the obligations of 33 

U.S.c. § 1319(g)(1) and 40 C.F.R. § 22.38(b). Supra; Clarification Order at 3 n.1. I 

therefore find that the prerequisites for assessing a penalty under 33 U.S.c. § 1319(g)(1) 

for MSPPI's failure to respond to the information request issued under § 308 of the CWA 

have been met. 

DETERMINATION OF CWA PENALTY 

Violation o/Section 308 o/the CWA 

As set forth above, the failure to reply to the CWA § 308 information request 

subjects the Respondent to penalties under § 309(g) of that statute. Federal regulations 

set both a daily maximum penalty and total maximum penalty for a § 308 violation. 

Specifically, 40 C.F.R. § 19.4, in modification of and conjunction with § 309(g)(2)(B) of 

the CWA, authorizes the assessment of a civil administrative penalty at a maximum of 

$16,000 per day for each day of the § 308 violation up to a maximum of$177,500.6 Each 

day Respondent failed to reply to EPA's § 308 request constitutes a separate day of 

violation. When assessing a penalty for a violation of § 308, the "nature, circumstances, 

extent and gravity of the violation or violations" shall be accounted for. See 33 U.S.c. § 

1319(g)(3). Additionally, the violator's "ability to pay, any prior history of such 

6 Violations occurring prior to January 12, 2009, are subject to different daily and total maximum penalties. 
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violations, the degree of culpability, economic benefit or savings resulting from 

violation, and matters as justice may require" must be into account. 

The 1'''''<1n("\1"1 to § 308 was due on February 9,2010. As date 

filed the Complaint, June ,2010, EPA had not received a response. 

Respondent has failed to comply with the requirements of § 308 of the CWA for 132 

days. Cooperation by the regulated community in response to EPA's requests for 

information is critical to the agency's ability to Act. In re Rofer 

Company, No. CWA-2-1-91-1112, 1993 WL426034 (ALJ Sept. 1 1993). I 

a penalty of $13,200 proposed by the Complainant for Respondent's non-compliance 

with § to be warranted. This amounts to $100 ofviolation, well below the 

statutory , .. <.W,.....u.",," of $16,000 violation, but enough 

this violation. 

I further find that no downward adjustments should be made to the penalty based 

on compliance history, good faith efforts to or for the payment of penalties 

i:1:S:SIt::s:st,(J for the same violations. I also that should be no 

to the penalty based on a prior history ofviolations by Respondent. Finally, in the 

absence ofprobative information from Respondent on impact of the penalty on its 

business, I will no adjustments to penalty this 

Violations ofSection 311(j) ofthe CWA 

As set forth above, various violations requirements of the Oil Pollution 

Prevention Regulations subject the Respondent to penalties under § 3110) of the CW A. 

Federal regulations at C.F.R. §19.4, modification ofand in conjunction with § 

311(b)(6)(B)(ii) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1 (b)(6)(B)(ii), the assessment of 

a civil administrative penalty at a maximum of$11,000 per day for day h",",..,1'''' 
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January 12, 2009, to an agr;(l'e£~atemaximum $157,500, and a maximum of$16,000 

day for day after January 12,2009, up to an aggregate maximum of$177,500. 

A civil penalty for a § 311 G) violation is on the following statutory factors: 

(1) the seriousness ofthe or violations; (2) the culpability involved; 

(3) nature, extent, and ....~....~~ success ofany efforts violator to U...U.LUU............ or 


effects of the discharge; (4) any history ofprior violations; (5) any other 

penalty for the same incident; (6) the economic impact of the penalty on the violator; (7) 

any other matters as justice may require; and (8) any economic "'''''',VA.n to the violator 

resulting from the violation. CWA § 311(b)(8), 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(8). guidance 

on calculating CWA penalties, the Civil Penalty Policy for the CWA ("Penalty Policy"), 

is based on these statutory factors. 

(1) Seriousness ofthe Violation or Violations 

According to Penalty the seriousness of a violation can be evaluated 

through an examination of the amount of storage capacity at a facility, the presence or 

",,,p·nf'P of sec:onaar containment and other spill prevention measures, the likelihood of 

a spill, the of the environment around the facility, and duration of the 

violation. 

plan for each facility was either outdated or missing, undermining its 

ability to respond to any spill that occurs. In addition, secondary containment at the 615 

and 619 Main Street '~""UHA""~ was inadequate. Inadequate secondary containment 

,",v.uv.u.",..... with an incomplete and noncompliant spec plan constitutes 

noncompliance under the Penalty Policy. However, because both of these facilities did 
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have some secondary colltaJmnlertt, a reduction to minor is warranted. 7 

AV......'JU.., at the 620/624 Main facilities were planning and recordkeeping 

violations, their potential impact, while serious, is less significant. I conclude that the 

Complainant properly concluded should be as minor 

noncompliance. I '-<V...",HH,;''''' that Respondent's noncompliance at its facilities justifies the 

following base penalty: 

Main Street Facility: $500 
615 Main Street Facility: $2000 
619 Main Facility: $2000 
620/624 Main Street Facility: $2000 

The sensitivity of the environment around the facility is a relevant factor in 

determining ....,u,,,,..,.., of the violations. Sensitivity can by 

considering potential en'{lf()runelltal impact from a worst case u."'.""....... F;,"" at the 

Without adequate secondary containment, a worst case discharge at the facilities 

would likely have a '''''is'U.LJ''''' .... , ... effect on a "",..,,"1T"UP ecosystem and on wildlife in the 

Androscoggin River. Spilled oil from the facilities could make its way into 

Androscoggin either by storm drain or overland, potentially impacting native 

However, this worst case scenario spill would unlikely to impact 

u.,."U,.Ais water .., .....'UAJ."""'. and so I conclude, based on the potential harm likely to be 

would likely have a caused. by a worst case discharge, that a spill from 

moderate environmental impact. Therefore, I conclude that an upward adjustment to the 

base penalty of 10% is appropriate, increasing the penalty to: 

7 In the Complainant's Motion for Default, the violation at the 615 and 619 Main Street Facilities were 
listed as "which would a base penalty between $6000 and $15,000. In the 
Complainant's the clarified that it intended these violations to be classified as 

not moderate. The $2000 base penalty would therefore be Because the 
classification as minor instead of moderate is not "clearly inconsistent" with the record, I find it 
apPl[OOflate. 40 C.F.R. § 
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443 Main $550 
615 Main $2200 
619 Main Street Facility: $2200 
620/624 Main Street Facility: $2200 

The Penalty Policy reC'OmmeJrlOS that each Auvnu. ofnoncompliance, 0.5% be 

added to the penalty. The statute of limitations limits the maximum period liability to 

Complainant, accordingly, seeks liability a period months at all of 

the facilities except the 620/624 Main for which the Complainant seeks an 

adjustment based on seven months of noncompliance. Relying on the guidance provided 

by the Penalty Policy and considering the period of liability by I 

that following upward adjustment penalty is appropriate: 

443 Main Street Facility: 5 
615 Main Street Facility: $2860 
619 Main Street Facility: $2860 
620/624 Main $22778 

(2) Degree ofCulpability Involved 

The culpability ofRespondent is based on the degree to which it should have 

able to prevent the violation, considering its level sophistication and the amount 

information and regulatory explanation to which it has been exposed. Respondent is 

business should be eXtleCroo to have a high ofthe oil 

sophistication concerning storage and distribution requirements for oil, including 

§ 311 G) requirements. Respondent was aware that an SPCC plan was necessary as 

evidenced by preparation of, albeit incomplete, plans for several of its properties. 

vVJLlljJJ.a.UI<1liL proposes this increase based on seven months at the 620/624 Main 
Motion for Default at which would amount to a 3.5% and result in of $2277. 

nW~'Vf'r the Complainant also notes this as a 4 % Motion for Default at which would result in 
a penalty of$2288. Because the seven months therefore a 3.5% increase-is 

''''''',,,......''' by the and its intended use is confirmed in the Complainant's I will n";!V'"",,,,'rn 

the notation the 4% increase. 
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Finally, the Respondent was given specific notice of its noncompliance in November and 

December of2009 and has not taken steps to remedy the violations. Comparing 

Respondent's level of culpability with the Penalty Policy, I conclude that a 75% increase 

requested is justified: 

443 Main Street Facility: $1251 
615 Main Street Facility: $5005 
619 Main Street Facility: $5005 
620/624 Main Street Facility: $3985 

(3) Nature, Extent, and Degree ofSuccess ofAny Efforts to Minimize or Mitigate 

The record reveals no attempts by the Respondent to come into compliance with 

the SPCC regulations. Therefore, I conclude that a downward adjustment for such a 

reason would be inappropriate. 

(4) History ofPrior Violations 

The record reveals that inspections on August 30, 2007 and October 10, 2007 by 

the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services discovered noncompliance 

with State oil storage rules at the 620/624 Main Street facility. Adjusting the penalty for 

this facility by 50% on the basis of Respondent's history of violations is therefore 

justified: 

443 Main Street Facility: $1251 
615 Main Street Facility: $5005 
619 Main Street Facility: $5005 
620/624 Main Street Facility: $59779 

(5) Other Penalties for the Same Violation 

The record does not reveal any indication that the Respondent has paid a penalty 

to the United States or the State of New Hampshire based on these violations. In the 

Complainant's Response, mention is made of the State of New Hampshire proceeding 

9 The Motion for Default erroneously stated this value as $5997. See Complainant's Response at 3. With 
the Complainant's clarification and because this appears to be a simple typo, I will use the $5977 value. 
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against MSPPI for violations of, inter alia, the State's spill prevention regulations. 

However, there is no evidence that the State has even assessed any penalties at the 

present time. Absent proof of payment by MSPPI for these violations, adjustment under 

this factor is inappropriate. I therefore conclude that there should be no downward 

adjustment for other penalties for the same violation. 

(6) Economic Impact ofthe Penalty on the Violator 

The information necessary to accurately determine the penalty's economic impact 

on Respondent lies almost exclusively within the control ofRespondent. Respondent, 

however, provided no economic information to EPA. Consequently, the record reveals 

nothing as to Respondent's inability to pay. I conclude, therefore, that the proposed 

penalty should not be reduced or limited on account of Respondent's inability to pay. 

(7) Other Matters as Justice May Require 

Respondent's violation spanned a five year period, and justice requires that the 

penalty assessed be adjusted for inflation. In accordance with EPA guidance, the penalty 

was increased by 10% for those violations occurring on or after January 31, 1997 through 

March 15,2004, increased by 17.23% for those violations occurring between March 15, 

2004 and January 12,2009, and increased 28.75% for those violations occurring after 

January 12, 2009. See Granta Nakayama, Amendments to EPA's Civil Penalty Policy to 

Implement the 2008 Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule (Dec. 29, 2008). 

All of the violations at the 620/624 Main Street facility occurred after January 12,2009, 

and therefore only the higher 28.75% inflation adjustment factor is used. For the other 

facilities, the portion of the violations occurring prior to January 12,2009 are subject to 

the inflationary factor of 17.23%, while those occurring after January 12, 2009 are 

subject to the inflationary factor of28.75%. This leads to a weighted aggregate 
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inflationary factor of20.54% for these facilities. I find that the use of these inflationary 

factors is proper and results in the following penalty: 

443 Main Street Facility: $1508 
615 Main Street Facility: $6033 
619 Main Street Facility: $6033 
620/624 Main Street Facility: $7696 

(8) Economic Benefit to the Violator 

EPA used a computer model to calculate Respondent's economic benefit from 

delaying and avoiding expenditures associated with regulatory compliance. In its 

calculations, the computer model considers capital investments, one-time non-depreciable 

expenditures, and any annual recurring costs avoided through non-compliance. Also, the 

model accounts for the State tax rates associated with the non-compliance period. 

Relying on its computer model, EPA estimates that Respondent realized economic 

benefit through its noncompliance. Accordingly, I conclude that the penalty should be 

increased to account for the economic benefit realized by the Respondent: 

443 Main Street Facility: $1,495 
615 Main Street Facility: $6,983 
619 Main Street Facility: $1315 
620/624 Main Street Facility: $2140 

By adding the economic benefit adjustment to the adjusted penalty, the total 

penalty for Respondent's § 311 U) violations is as follows: 

443 Main Street Facility: $3003 
615 Main Street Facility: $13016 
619 Main Street Facility: $7348 
620/624 Main Street Facility: $9836 

In all, the appropriate penalty for Respondent's CWA § 311 U) violations totals 

$33,203. 
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Conclusion 

After the nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of the violations, 

history of similar violations, culpability, and without provision by the 

Respondent of information ability to payor ability to to do 

..."'....."''','', it that a total penalty of $46,403 is appropriate. The 

factors provide clear "" ......"'- for the conclusion that a $13,200 penalty for Respondent's 

violation of § 308 is appropriate. Upon ""'.....,,'u by the Complainant, statutory 

factors provide clear support for conclusion that a $33,203 penalty Respondent's 

violations of § 311 (j) is also appropriate. The Consolidated Rules ofPractice provide 

that upon issuing a default order "[t]he complaint or the motion for 

default shall ordered the requested relief is clearly with the record 

of the proceeding or [the statute authorizing the proceeding]." 40 § 22.17(c). I 

therefore, assess a total penalty of $46,403. In this penalty, I find rationale 

for its calculation, as set forth in the Complaint and in the Complainant's Motion for, 

legal, and policy bases calculated 

well as the Complainant's Response--which clarified some aspects of the penalty 

calculations-particularly persuasive. I rationale contained 

filings by m 

DEFAULT ORDER 

I conclude that Respondent is in default for L"'U<UF> to answer the Complaint and 

that Respondent violated § 308 ofthe CW A, 33 § 1318. I also conclude that 

Respondent violated the Oil Pollution Prevention Regulations set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 

112, promulgated under the authority of § 311(j) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § (j). 



Accordingly, I hereby order the assessment of a civil adIlnin:istr:ati"'e penalty 

amount of $46,403 against Respondent Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. 

(MSPPI). 

Pursuant to the Consolidated Rules at C.F.R. including 40 

§ 22.1 a "-""",......'" Order Initial Decision is hereby ISSUED and Respondent is 

ordered to '-'VLUlJl with all terms of this Order. 

Full payment ofthe $46,403 penalty shall be made no later than 30 days from the 

date on which this Initial Decision becomes a final under C.F.R. § 22.27(c). Of 

amount, $13,200 shall represent payment for Respondent's violations of § 308 of the 

CWA, and $33,203 shall r""",r""c;:pntpayment for Respondent's violations of § 3110) of the 

CWA. For the § 308 penalty payment amount of$13 ,200, Respondent shall make 

payment by v",",,,,"u,",, or ,",,"'-'VA, payable to nVJlrolunental Protection Agency," 

and reterenclngthe title and UVI..,,,,-vL number of action ("In the Matter ofMunce's 

Superior Petroleum Products, CW A-O1-2010-0040"). § 3110) penalty payment 

amount of$33,203, Respondent shall payment by cashier's or check, 

to Protection Agency," and reti;:reIlcirl9; title and docket 

of the action ("In Matter ofMunce's Superior 'Un.,'l.UH Products, CWA -01­....u 

2010-0040") and specifically noting "Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund-311." 

shall mailed to address below: 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
and Penalties 

Cincinnati Finance '-''-'LH'''L 

P.O. Box 979077 
Louis, MO 63197-9000 

A transmittal letter must accompany the check. transmittal letter must 

identify subject case, the docket number, and Respondent's name address. 

http:Un.,'l.UH
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If the Respondent fails to pay the penalty within the period outlined above, interest on the 

penalty may be assessed. See 31 U.S.c. §3717; 40 C.F.R. § 13.11. 

A copy of the payment shall be mailed to: 

Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. EPA 


Region 1 (Mail Code RAA) 

One Congress Street, Suite 1100 


Boston MA 02114-2023 


This Default Order constitutes an Initial Decision pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(c). 

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 22.27(c), this Initial Decision shall become a final order forty-five 

(45) days after its service upon the parties unless (1) a party moves to reopen the hearing, 

(2) a party appeals the initial decision to the Environmental Appeals Board, (3) a party 

moves to set aside the default order, or (4) the Environmental Appeals Board chooses to 

review the initial decision sua sponte. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

LeAnn Jensed 
Dated: May 17,2012 

Acting Presidi g Officer 
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